Electronically Filed 05/30/2014 03:29:27 PM

CLERK OF THE COURT

NOTC

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. 2 Nevada Bar No. 9617

> Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252

illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com

mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

10

7

8

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24 25

2.6

27

28

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

COURT

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF

MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF

AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a

foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability

company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;

DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive; CASE NO.: A642583

DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF APPEAL

2

3

5

6 7

8

10

12

12 N 13

14 15 15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

26

27 28 Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

Comes Now, Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY ("CASHMAN"), by and through its counsel of record, PEZZILLO LLOYD, and hereby gives notice that CASHMAN, pursuant to NRAP 3A(b)(3) and NRAP 4, files this Notice of Appeal, appealing to the Nevada Supreme Court from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, entered in this matter by the Honorable Judge Rob Bare on or about May 5, 2014 and noticed on May 6, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1".

DATED: May 20, 2014

PEZZILLO LLOYD

By:

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252

jlloyd@pezzillolloyd.com

mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on May 30, 2014, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document, NOTICE OF APPEAL, was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. COTTON, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl. Las Vegas, NV 89101 Attorneys for Defendants

An Employeè

EXHIBIT 1

Electronically Filed 05/06/2014 04:30:30 PM

		•							
1	NOE	Alun L. Chuin							
2	Brian J. Pezzillo, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 7136								
3	Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.	CLERK OF THE COURT							
	Nevada Bar No. 9617 PEZZILLO LLOYD								
4	6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290								
5	Las Vegas, Nevada 89119	· ·							
б	Tel: (702) 233-4225 Fax: (702) 233-4252								
7	Attorneys for Plaintiff,								
	Cashman Equipment Company								
8	DICHES CO	COVER							
9	DISTRICT COURT								
10	CLARK COUN	TY, NEVADA							
11	CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,								
12		Case No.: A642583 Dept. No.: 32							
13	Plaintiff,	•							
14	V.	(Consolidated with Case No. A653029)							
	CAM CONSULTING, INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an								
15	individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINDINGS OF							
16	CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE	FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW							
17	ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN								
18	SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a	Trial Dates: January 21-24, 2014							
ا وا	Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a								
	surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety;	"							
20	DOES 1-10, inclusive; and ROB								
2.1	CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive;								
22	Defendants.								
23	AND RELATED MATTERS.								
24									
25	TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEY:	S OF KECOKD;							
26	<i>III</i>								
27	<i>III</i>								
28	<i>III</i>								
יטי									

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

-2-

ORIGINAL

Electronically Filed 05/05/2014 12:23:50 PM

FFCL 1 Brian J. Pezzillo, Esq. 2 Nevada Bar No. 7136 Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. 3 Nevada Bar No. 9617 PEZZILLO LLOYD 4 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 5 Tel: (702) 233-4225 б Fax: (702) 233-4252 Attorneys for Plaintiff, Cashman Equipment Company 8

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a

AND RELATED MATTERS.

9

10

11 12

13 14 15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Steen b. Chrim

GLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Nevada corporation, Plaintiff,	Case No.: A642583 Dept. No.: 32						
Lianuit,	noht not as						
٧,	(Consolidated with Case No. A653029)						
CAM CONSULTING, INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA	FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW						
ASSOCIATES, LTD, dba MOJAVE BLECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING	Trial Dates: January 21-24, 2014						
TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a	er en						
surety; TRAYELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; DOES 1-16, inclusive; and ROE							
CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive;							
Defendants.							

This case having come on for trial on Jamary 21-24, 2014 before this Court, Plaintiff/Counterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY ("Plaintiff" or "Cashman") was represented by and through its counsel, Brian J. Pezzillo, Esq. and Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. of the law firm of Pezzillo Lloyd and Defendants/Counterclaimants WESTERN SURETY COMPANY ("Western"), THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY ("Whiting

(

Turner"), FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND ("Fidelity"), TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA ("Travelers"), WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC ("Mojave"), QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and PC/LW Vegas (collectively "Defendants") were represented by and through their counsel, Brian W. Boschee, Esq. and William N. Miller, Esq. of the law firm of Cotton, Driggs, Walch, Holley, Woloson, & Thompson. The Court, having fully heard the testimony of the witnesses, reviewed the evidence during the trial, having considered the oral and written arguments set forth by appearing counsel at the trial, and also having read and considered the other papers and pleadings on file herein, and good cause appearing, enters the following findings of fact and conclusions of law as follows:

į

FINDINGS OF FACT

- Cashman and CAM Consulting, Inc. ("CAM") entered into a contract whereby Cashman was to supply materials comprised of generators, switchgear, and associated items (the "Materials") to the New Las Vegas City Hall Project (the "Project").
- 2. The Project was privately owned at the time of construction, by Forest City Enterprises through a conglomerate of private entities which include PQ Las Vegas, QH Las Vegas, FC/LW Las Vegas LLC and LWTIC Successor LLC o/o Forest City Enterprises which will hereinafter be collectively referred to as "Owner" from December 2009 until February 17, 2012, when the building was transferred after construction to the City of Las Vegas, Nevada.
- The Owner contracted with Whiting Turner to serve as the general contractor on the Project.
- 4. Whiting Turner contracted with Mojave to be the electrical subcontractor on the Project. Mojave's subcontract with Whiting Turner, dated February 11, 2010, is identified as Subcontract No. 12600-26A. (Exhibit 40) (the "Mojave Subcontract"). The Mojave Subcontract required Mojave to perform all electrical work (Exhibit B to the Contract, J40-012 thru 027), which included the Materials supplied to the Project by Cashman.
- 5. The Mojave Subcontract also required Mojave to obtain a payment bond (I40-007, para. (p)). Id. Mojave obtained this payment bond on dated March 2, 2010 from Western

...

(

4

7

13 14

15 16

17 18

19 20

21 22

23 24

25 26

27 28 in the amount of \$10,969,669.00 ("the Mojave Payment Bond"). (Exhibit 49) The Mojave Payment Bond states that Mojave, as Principal, and Western, as surely, are bound unto Whiting Tumer, as Obligee, in the amount of \$10,996,669.00, and that the bond is for the benefit of all persons supplying labor, material, rental equipment, supplies or services in the performance of the Mojave's Subcontract.

Į

- Cashman initially provided bids for the Materials directly to Mojave and Mojave selected Cashman to supply the Materials to the Project.
- 7. Mojave accepted Cashman's bid on or about January 11, 2010, and Cashman began work shortly thereafter on the submittals required for approval of the Materials.
- 8. Mojave then informed Cashman that the Materials needed to be supplied through a disadvantaged business entity ("DBE"), as Mojave's Subcontract suggested that Mojave utilize MBE/WBE/DBE vendors and suppliers to fulfill the Project's diversity goals.
- 9. Mojave issued two purchase orders to to purchase the Materials that would be supplied by Cashman for the Project on April 23, 2010. The purchase orders were issued to CAM c/o Cashman Equipment. Cashman The City of Las Vegas and the owners of the Project suggested that subcontractors use a disadvantaged business entity ("DBE") on the Project. CAM fulfilled this role for Mojave.
- 10. Mojave had contracted with CAM on two other projects to fulfill similar DBE requirements, one of which was prior to this Project.
- 11. Cashman's scope of work on the Project included propering submittals for approval of the materials, as required by the Mojave purchase orders and responding to requests for additional information.
- On April 29, 2010 Cashman served a Notice of Right to Lien, pursuant to NRS 108.245.
- After the submittals were approved, Mojave sent notice to Cashman on May 24,
 2010 that the Materials as detailed were approved.
- Mojave issued a Material Release Order on August 11, 2010 to Cashman and Cashman began procuring the Materials.

5

ĺ

8

11 12

13 14

16

15

17 18

·19 20

21 22

23 24

25 26

27

28

Cashman served a second Notice of Right to Lien pursuant to NRS 108.245 on
 December 7, 2010.

- 16. The Materials were delivered in a series of shipments beginning on November 18, 2010 with the delivery of the Mitsubishi uninterrupted power supply to Mojave. The Catexpillar switchesar was delivered to Mojave on December 27, 2010. The three automatic transfer switches and two batteries for the switchgear were provided to Mojave on January 5, 2011. Cashman coordinated delivery of the two Catexpillar diesel generators to the Project on January 19-20, 2011 where they were set in place by orane
- 17. Cashman's work required some startup functions that could not be completed at delivery but were to be scheduled later.
- Cashman served a third Notice of Right to Lien pursuant to NRS 108.245 on April 20, 2011.
- Cashman served a fourth Notice of Right to Lieu pursuant to NRS 108.245 on April 28, 2011.
- 20. Casiman personnel were on site at the Project as needed to perform certain startup and installation functions beginning January 20, 2011 and continuing until May 23, 2011.
- 21. Cashman supplied most, but not all, of the Materials through CAM after having been selected to supply the Materials by Mojeve, on the Project.
- 22. Prior to supplying the Materials to CAM, Cashman required CAM to sign a credit agreement granting Cashman a security interest in the Materials.
- 23. Cashman caused a UCC Financing Statement to be filed with the Nevada Secretary of State on February 16, 2011, identifying the Materials and all proceeds thereof.
 - Cashman dild not file a release of the UCC Financing Statement.
- 25. After delivery of the Materials to the Project, Cashman issued two invoices to CAM dated February 1, 2011 totaling \$755,893.89. On January 31, 2010, CAM issued an invoice to Mojave for the Materials that had been supplied by Cashman
 - CAM did not pay Cashman as required by the terms of the invoice.
 - 27. Cashman contacted Mojave due to CAM's failure to pay and requested that

(

6

9

18

16

19 20

21 22

23 24

> 25 26

27 28 Mojave issue payment for the Materials in the form of a joint check, made payable to CAM and Cashman.

Ĺ

- 28. Mojave refused to issue a joint check as payment for the Materials.
- Mojave contacted Cashman to request that Cashman provide an Unconditional Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment for the Materials.
 - Cashman refused to provide the requested release as it had not been paid.
- 31. A meeting occurred at Mojave's offices on or about April 26, 2011 wherein Mojave tendered payment to CAM for the Materials, despite the fact that CAM had not yet completed all of its work on the Project.
- 32. At the same meeting, Mojave required CAM to issue payment back to Mojave Systems, a division of Mojave in the amount of \$275,636.70, check no. 1032 dated April 27, 2011 in the amount of \$139,367.70 and check no. 1033 dated April 28, 2011 in the amount of \$136,269.00 related to another project on which CAM and Mojave were contracted.
- 33. Within minutes of CAM's receipt of Mojave's payment and while still at Mojave's offices, CAM provided a check to Cashman for the full amount due, \$755,893.89.
- 34. After Cashman received this check from CAM, and in exchange for this check, Cashman executed an Unconditional Walver and Release Upon Final Payment (Exhibit 4)¹ relating to the Materials and provided it to CAM.
- Between April 26, 2011 and April 28, 2011, CAM received \$901,380.93 from
 Mojave.
- 36. Very shorfly thereafter, CAM stopped payment on the check issued to Cashman and it was returned unpaid.
- 37. After receiving notice of the stop payment, Cashman attempted collection of the amount owed from CAM.
- 38. CAM provided another check to Cashman, which was immediately presented at the bank from which the check was drawn and the bank refused to cash the check as there were

¹ All references to "Exhibit __" refer to the exhibite that were admitted into evidence at the trial on January 21-24, 2014.

6

9 10

11 12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19:

20 21

22 23

24

25

26 27

28

insufficient funds in the account.

- 39. Shortly thereafter CAM ceased operations and then failed to pay for Cashman for the Materials provided to the Project.
- 40. Not all startup functions were completed due to CAM's stopping payment on the check it issued to Cashman, notice of which was provided to Cashman on or about May 5, 2011.
- 41. On June 22, 2011, Cashman recorded a mechanic's lien in the amount of \$755,893.89, the Notice of Lien, against the Project as it had not received payment for the Materials supplied (Exhibit 11).
- 42. Thereafter, Mojave obtained a Lien Release Bond from Western on September 8, 2011 (Exhibit 39).
 - 43. Cashman amended its complaint to seek recovery on its lien claim from this hond.
- 44. On January 22, 2014, Cashman recorded an Amended Notice of Lien in the amount of \$683,726.89 against the Project (Exhibit 66).
- 45. Any of the foregoing findings of fact that are more properly conclusions of law shall be so considered.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Claims for Relief Asserted

1. At trial, before this Court were five causes of action asserted by Cashman: (1) Claim on Payment Bond against Mojave and Western (Fourteenth Cause of Action); (2) Enforcement of Mechanic's Lien Release Bond against Mojave and Western (Ninth Cause of Action); (3) Foreclosure of Security Interest against Mojave (Third Cause of Action); (4) Praudulent Transfer (from Consolidate Case); and (5) Unjust Enrichment against the Owners (Fifteenth Cause of Action).² All of these causes of action will be discussed in turn and in the

² In its Fourth Amended Complaint, Plaintiff altogod additional causes of action. However, at trial, Plaintiff only argued five causes of action and thus, abandoned each and every other cause of action against the Defendants including the following: (1) Unjust Enrichment against Mojave (Tenth Cause of Action); (2) Contractor's Bond Claim against Mojave and Western (Bleveufa Cause of Action (3) Unjust Enrichment against Whiting Turner (Twelfth Cause of Action); and (4) Claim on Payment Bond against Whiting Turner, Fidelity, and Travelers (Thirteenth Cause of Action). Time, these four aforementioned causes of action are dismissed with prejudice.

22.

order that the Court addressed in its ruling on January 24, 2014.

(

2. First, in its Fourteenth Cause of Action, Cashman alleges a cause of action for Claim on Payment Bond against Mojave and Western. The Court rules in favor of Mojave and Western on this cause of action. Regarding Cashman's Fourteenth Cause of Action for Claim on Payment Bond, the operative document is Exhibit 49 entitled "Payment Bond", which identifies Mojave as the Principal and Western as the Surety. In relevant part, the Payment Bond states "NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such, that if the Principal shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying labor, material, rental equipment, supplies or services in the performance of said Contract and any and all modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect,"

(

- 3. Strict application of that paragraph would stand for the proposition that, all payments to Cashman were not made, however, the Court finds that the defense of impossibility is available to Mojave in this situation, as articulated in articulated in Nebaco, Inc. v. Riverview Realty Co., Inc., which states that "[g]enerally, the defense of impossibility is available to a promisor where his performance is made impossible or highly impractical by the occurrence of unforeseen contingencies... but if the unforeseen contingency is one which the promisor should have foreseen, and for which he should have provided, this defense is unavailable to him," 87 Nev. 55, 57, 482 P.2d 305, 307 (1971). Here, Mojave tendered payment to the entity that it had an agreement with to supply labor and materials, CAM and thus, because of the defense of impossibility, the Court finds that Mojave was discharged of its duty to Cashman, even though Cashman a material supplier to the Project under Mojave did not receive payment,
- 4. The defense of impossibility applies here, given that it was impossible or highly impractical for Mojave to foresee that CAM and/or Mr. Carvalhe would absound with the funds which made Mojave's performance impossible as to Cashman under the Payment Bond.
 - The Court likens the actions of Cam to an intervening cause.
- 6. The Court expressly finds that Cashman has standing to bring a claim on the Payment Bond given the language of the Payment Bond, which states, on page 2, that the

 principal and the surety agree the bond shall inure to the benefit of all persons supplying labor, materials, rental equipment, supplies, or services in the performance of Mojave's contrast.

- 7. The Court finds it was simply impossible for Mojave to perform under the Payment Bond given what Mr. Carvalho did, therefore the Court rules in favor of Mojave and Western on Cashman's cause of action for Claim on Payment Bond (Fourteenth Cause of Action).
- 8. <u>Second</u>, in its Ninth Cause of Action, Cashman alloges a cause of action for Enforcement of Mechanic's Lieu Release Bond against Mojave and Western. The Court rules in favor of Mojave and Western on this cause of action.
- 9. Regarding Cashman's Ninth Cause of Action for Enforcement of Mechanic's Lien Release Bond, the operative documents are Exhibits 11, 66, 4, and 13. Exhibits 11 and 66 are the Notice of Lien and the Amended Notice of Lien, respectively. These two documents stand for the proposition that Cashman had a lien in place relating to the Materials provided and the Court finds that Cashman did perfect its lien claim against the Project, pursuant to the requirements of NRS 108.221, et seq. and the amount of the amended lien is \$683,726.89.
- 10. The Court finds that Cashman complied with NRS 108.245 in the service of its preliminary notices, and therefore, as a matter of law, there was sufficient preliminary or legal notice to the owner.
- 11. However, Exhibit 4, the Unconditional Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment, stands for the proposition that Cashman released any notice of lien when it provided the Unconditional Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment in exchange for the check from Cam. This Release states as follows: "NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES RIGHTS UNCONDITIONALLY AND STATES THAT YOU HAVE BEEN PAID FOR GIVING UP THESE RIGHTS. THIS DOCUMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST YOU IF YOU SIGN IT, BYEN IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID. IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A CONDITIONAL RELEASE FORM."
- 12. Notwithstanding the language in the waiver and release, if the payment given in exchange for the waiver or release is made by check, draft or other such negotiable instrument

ĺ

4

7

12 13

14 15

17 18

16

19 20

21 22

24

25

23

26 27

28

and the same falls to clear the bank on which it is drawn for any reason, then the waiver and release shall be deemed null and void and of no legal effect

- 13. However, the Court finds that the check identified as Exhibit 13-004, that Mojaye furnished to CAM on April 26, 2011 in the amount of \$820,261.75 is the payment. Thus, once Molave made this payment (Exhibit 13-004) to CAM, then Cashman waived and released any lion it had relating to the Materials provided.
- 14. In other words, the check Mojave provided to CAM constitutes payment to Cashman for purposes of the enforceability of the Unconditional Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment that Cashman provided in exchange for the payment Cashman received from CAM.
- 15. Thus, the Court rules in favor of Mojaye and Western on Cashman's cause of action for Enforcement of Mechanic's Lien Release Bond (Ninth Cause of Action).
- 16. Third, in its Third Cause of Action, Cashman alleges a cause of action for Foreclosure of Scourity Interest against Mojave. The Court rules in favor of Cashman on this cause of action.
- 17. Regarding Cashman's Third Cause of Action for Forcelosure of Security Interest, the operative documents are Exhibits 1 and 5. Exhibit I is the Application for Credit that Cashman involved itself with Mr. Carvalho. Section 8, page 2 of this Application for Credit stands for the proposition that Cashman had a security interest in the Materials provided to the Project at the time the Application for Credit was signed.
- 18. Cashman perfected its security interest with Exhibit 5, a UCC Financing Statement. The UCC Financing Statement is sufficient and specific in identifying the Materials.
- The Court finds this UCC Financing Statement is a legally binding security 19. instrument establishing a security interest imming to the fayor of Cashman in the Muterials provided hereto, or in this case, the value or proceeds derived from the Materials.
- 20. The value of the Materials is in Exhibit 40, the subcontract between Mojave and Whiting Turner, which on page 23, identifies the value of the Materials, \$957,433 for the core and shell emergency generator and \$297,559 for the UPS system.
 - 21. As such, given that Cashman perfected its security interest in the Materials, the

28

Court rules in favor of Cashman on its cause of action for Foreclosure of Security Interest against Mojave (Third Cause of Action) in the amount set forth below..

ľ

22. Fourth, in its cause of action from the consolidated case, Cashman alleges a cause of action for Fraudulent Transfer. The Court rules in favor of Mojave on this cause of action.

Regarding Cashman's cause of action for Fraudulent Transfer, NRS 112.180 states:

- 1. A transfer made or obligation incurred by a debtor is fraudulent as to a creditor, whether the creditor's claim arose before or after the transfer was made or the obligation was incurred, if the debtor made the transfer or incurred the obligation:
 - (a) With actual intent to hinder, delay or defraud any creditor of the debtor, or
 - (b) Without receiving a reasonably equivalent value in exchange for the transfer or obligation, and the debtor:
 - (1) Was engaged or was about to engage in a business or a transaction for which the remaining assets of the debtor were unreasonably small in relation to the business or transaction; or
 - (2) Intended to incur, or believed or reasonably should have believed that the debtor would incur, debts beyond his or her ability to pay as they become due.

Further, NRS 112.190 states:

- 1. A transfer made or obligation incurred by a debtor is fraudulent as to a creditor whose claim arose before the transfer was made or the obligation was incurred if the debtor made the transfer or incurred the obligation without receiving a reasonably equivalent value in exchange for the transfer or obligation and the debtor was insolvent at that time or the debtor became insolvent as a result of the transfer or obligation.
- A transfer made by a debtor is fraudulent as to a creditor whose claim arose before the transfer was made if the transfer was made to an insider for an antecedent debt, the debtor was insolvent at that time, and the insider had reasonable cause to believe that the debtor was insolvent.
- Cashman's claim for fraudulent transfer falls because Mojave had no real inside

complicity with CAM.

24. The Court finds that there must be complicity between Mojave and CAM in order for Cashman to prevail on its claim for Fraudulent Transfer.

ľ

- 25. As such, given that Mojave had no real inside complicity with CAM, the Court rules in favor of Mojave on Cashman's cause of action for Fraudulent Transfer.
- 26. <u>Fifth</u>, in its Fifteenth Cause of Action, Cashman alleges a cause of action for Unjust Enrichment against the Owners. The Court rules in favor of Cashman on this cause of action, as long as Cashman puts the codes in (i.e. provides them and implements them).
- 27. "Unjust carichment is the unjust retention . . . of money or property of another against the fundamental principles of justice or equity and good conscience." Topaz Mut. Co. Inc. v. Marsh, 108 Nev. 845, 856, 839 P.2d 606, 613 (1992) (citations omitted); see also Coury v. Robison, 115 Nev. 84, 90, 976 P.2d 518, 521 (1999) (citations omitted) ("Julijust carichment occurs whenever a person has and retains a benefit which in equity and good conscience belongs to another. Unjust enrichment is the unjust retention of a benefit to the loss of another."). This cause of action "exists when the Cashman confers a benefit on the defendant, the defendant appreciates such benefit, and there is 'acceptance and retention by the defendant of such benefit under circumstances such that it would be inequitable for him to retain the benefit without payment of the value thereof." Certified Fire Prot., Inc. v. Precision Constr., Inc., __Nev. __, 283 P.3d 250, 257 (2012) (citations omitted).
- 28. Regarding Cashman's cause of action for unjust enrichment against the owners, this Court rules in favor of Cashman as long as Cashman provides, implements, and actually puts in the codes at issue. Thus, as long as Cashman provides, implements, and actually puts in the codes at issue, Cashman is entitled to the amount in the escrow account, which is \$86,600.00.
- 29. At trial, before this Court was one cause of action, a defense counterclaim, asserted by Defendants: (1) Misrepresentation (Third Claim for Relief). The Court rules in favor of Cashman on this cause of action. ³

³ In Defendants' Answer to Fourth Amended Complaint, Counterclaim against Cashman Equipment Company and Crossolaim against CAM Consulting, Inc. and Augelo Carvalho, Defendants alleged two other causes of action

30. "Under Nevada law, the elements of the tort of negligent misrepresentation are:

(a) a representation that is false; (b) this representation was made in the course of the defendant's business, or in any action in which he has a pecuniary interest; (c) the representation was for the guidance of others in their business transactions; (d) the representation was justifiably relied upon; (e) this reliance resulted in pecuniary loss to the relying party; and (f) the defendant failed to exercise reasonable case or competence in obtaining or communicating the information."

Ideal Elec. Co. v. Flawserve Corp., 357 F.Supp.2d 1248, 1255 (D. Nev. 2005). Here, even though this defense counterclaim is essentially moot, as this Court ruled in favor of Mojave and Western on the onuse of action for Enforcement of Mechanic's Lien Release Bond (Ninth Cause of Action), this Court further holds that Cashman did not make a misrepresentation as to any matter including its notice of liens.

- 31. As such, given that Cashman did not make any misrepresentations as to any matter relating to its notice of liens, the Court rules in favor of Cashman on Defendants' cause of action for misrepresentation.
- 32. In summary, and relating to the claims for relief before this Court: (a) this Court finds in favor of Cashman on its claims for Forcelosure of Security Interest against Mojave (Third Cause of Action) and Unjust Enrichment against the Owners (Fifteenth Cause of Action); (b) this Court finds in favor of Mojave and/or Western on Cashman's claims for Claim on Payment Bond against Mojave and Western (Fourteenth Cause of Action), Enforcement of Mechanic's Lien Release Bond against Mojave and Western (Ninth Cause of Action), and Fraudulent Transfer (from Consolidated Case); (c) this Court finds in favor of Cashman on Mojave's defense counterclaim for Misrepresentation (Third Claim for Relief).

Equitable Fault Relating to Contracting with CAM

33. As the Court ruled in favor of Cashman on its Third Cause of Action, Cashman is in a position to collect the amount owed, as provided in its lien, \$683,726.89, less any amount

against Plaintiff for; (1) Breach of Contact (First Claim for Relief); and (2) Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing (Second Claim for Relief). However, at trial, Defendants only argued one cause of action for misrepresentation and thus, abandoned these other two aforementioned causes of action. Thus, these two aforementioned causes of action are dismissed with projudice.

 Cashman would receive from the escrow account for finalizing the codes.

34. However, this Court has analyzed the evidence in front of it and makes a determination that both Cashman and Mojave bear some responsibility of fault for what CAM and/or Mr. Carvalho did in this notion (i.e. absconded with the funds that Mojave provided, which were supposed to be puid to Cashman for the Materials Cashman provided to the Project). More specifically, as far as equitable fault here, and even though this Court notes that both Mojave and Cashman are innocent victims here, this Court finds that Cashman is sixty-seven percent (67%) responsible and Mojave is thirty-three percent (33%) responsible for Cam and Mr. Carvalho's actions,

ľ

- 35. As an initial note regarding equitable fault of the parties, this Court holds that both Mojave and Cashman had to use a DBE here, CAM, and thus, neither Mojave nor Cashman bears any fault regarding having to contract with a DBE for the Project.
- Accessment is sixty-seven percent (67%) equitably at fault because; (1) Mr. Fergen, Mojave's vice president of project development, presented three options to Cashman of potential certified DBBs: CAM, Nedco, and Codale. Cashman, when presented with these three options, made the decision to go forward and contract with CAM on the Project. As such, there were options given by Mojave and Cashman made the decision to use CAM here; (2) months before CAM and/or Mr. Carvalho absconded with the funds, Cushman had an opportunity to identify credit problems with CAM; Cashman identified some of these credit problems and this is why Cashman did not want to extend credit to CAM which inners some responsibility here; (3) Mojave had deaft with CAM on a couple of other projects (i.e. the Las Vegas Metro Project and the Nevada Energy Project noted above), and Mojave should have reasonably concluded that CAM and/or Mr. Carvalho was doing what he was supposed to do in those sorts of scenarios;(4) Mojave, as a courtesy, arranged the meeting with Cashman and CAM to allow Cashman to figure him out because CAM would be in the middle of Mojave and Cashman.
- 37. Mojave is thirty-three percent (33%) responsible for CAM and Mr. Carvalho's actions here because, among other things; (1) Cashman requested that Mojave issue a joint check to both Cashman and CAM, and Mojave said no to that request; even though this Court is not

sure a joint check would not have necessarily solved the problem, but Cashman's request was a good request and Mojave takes some responsibility for saying no, when they could have gone to Whiting Turner and presented Cashman's request and given that Mojave had issued a joint check to QED and CAM;; and (2) the payment made to CAM, that was not made to Cashman for the Materials, initiated with Mojave, which gives Mojave some responsibility.

Damages

- 38. Since Cashman is the prevailing party on its claims for Foreclosure of Security Interest against Mojave (Third Cause of Action) and Unjust Enrichment against the Owners (Fifteenth Cause of Action), Cashman is entitled to a damages amount.
- 39. The formula for calculating this amount of damages is the following: (The amount of the Amended Notice of Lien (Exhibit 66) minus the amount in escrow, which will be released to Cashman after the codes are finalized) times the percentage of Mojave's fault that was set forth in the equitable analysis above. Hence, this equates to the following formula: (\$683,726.89-\$86,600.00)*.33 = \$197,051.87.
- 40. Any proceeds from the criminal case of Mr. Carvalho (in the Eighth Judicial District Court, in and for Clark County, Nevada, Case No: C-12-283210-1 (the "Criminal Case"), which is effect any and all restitution that comes out of the Criminal Case, will be equally split 50/50 between Cashman and Mojave.
- 41. In regards to the property located at 6321 Little Him St. N. Las Vegas, Nevada, APN #124-29-110-099 (the "Property"), this Court is confirming its prior holding in its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order on Cashman Equipment Company's Motion for Summary Judgment against Janel Rennie aka Janel Carvalho filed with this Court on June 14, 2013 (the "June 14, 2013 FFCL") that awarded the Property to Cashman.
- 42. At trial, the Defendants have requested a "setoff" calculation of approximately \$62,710.53 (see Exhibit 65 minus the battery invoice for \$79,721.31 (Exhibit 65-015)), for Mojave's costs Mojave alleges to have incurred on the Project after Cashman decided to stop work on the Project due to not receiving payment for the Materials. The Court finds for the Cashman on Defendant's claim for "setoff" pursuant to NRS §624.626(9) which states "[n]o

б

lower-tioned subcontractor or his or her lower-tiered subcontractors or suppliers, or their respective sureties, may be held liable for any delays or damages that an owner or higher-tiered contractor may suffer as a result of the lower-tiered subcontractor and his or her lower-tiered subcontractors and suppliers stopping their work or the provision of materials or equipment or terminating an agreement for a reasonable basis in law or fact and in accordance with this section. This Court finds that Cashman had a reasonable basis in law or fact to stop working on the Project, after not receiving payment for the Materials as required.

43. Any of the foregoing conclusions of law that are more properly findings of fact shall be so considered.

ORDER

Based upon the foregoing, and other good cause appearing:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, as to Cashman's Causes of Action for Foreclosure of Security Interest against Mojave (Third Cause of Action) and Unjust Enrichment against the Owners Cashman conditioned upon the installation of the codes (Fifteenth Cause of Action), this Court finds in favor of Cashman.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, as to Cashman's Causes of Action for Claim on Payment Bond against Mojave and Western (Fonteenth Cause of Action), Enforcement of Mechanic's Lien Release Bond against Mojave and Western (Ninth Cause of Action), and Fraudulent Transfer (from Consolidate Case), this Court finds in favor of Mojave and Western.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, as to Mojave's defense counterclaim for Misrepresentation (Third Claim for Relief), this Court finds in favor of Cashman.

IT IS HERBBY FURTHER ORDERED that, as to Mojave's request for a "setoff", this Court finds in favor of Cashman.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this Court awards Cashman \$197,051.87, on its Third Cause of Action, which is calculated as the following: (the amount of the Amended Notice of Lieu minus the amount in escrow, if Cashman finalizes the codes) times the percentage of Mojave's fault that was set forth in the equitable analysis above.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this Court awards Cashman the entire 1 2 amount remaining in the escrew account, \$86,600, on its Fifteenth Cause of Action to be paid after Cashman installs the codes; 3 4 IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that any proceeds from the Criminal Case (i.e. any and all restitution that comes out of the Criminal Case) will be equally split 50/50 between 5 Cashman and Mojave. б 7 IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this Court will address any issues of attorneys' fees, costs, and prejudgment interest through post decision motions that may be filed with the Court. IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that after this Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is filed, the parties will submit a judgment to this effect accordingly. DATED this 5 day of 12 , 2014. DISTRICT CÖURT JUDGE rob bare Judge, District Court, Department 32 Respectfully submitted by: Dated this 30 day of April, 2014. PEZZILLO LLOYD BRIAN J. PEZZILLO, ESQ. (NBN 7136) JENNIFER R. JALOYD, ESQ. (NBN 9617) 6725 Vig Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Attorneys for Plaintiff Cashman Equipment Company

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24 25

26

27 28

Electronically Filed 06/05/2014 05:20:44 PM

Alun A. Chum

CLERK OF THE COURT

ASTA

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252

jlloyd@pezzillolloyd.com

mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a

Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation: WESTE

ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE

WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation;

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF

MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS

CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF

AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS

VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability

company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an

unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;

DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE

CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

CASE NO.: A642583

DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

6725 VA AUST PARKWAY, SUITE 290 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89119 TEL, 702, 233-4225

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY ("Cashman"), by and through its counsel of record, PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby submits the following Case Appeal Statement:

- 1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement: CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY.
- 2. <u>Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from</u>: Hon. Rob Bare
- 3. <u>Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant</u>: CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY c/o Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq., Pezzillo Lloyd, 6725 Via Austi Pkwy., Suite 290, Las Vegas, NV 89119.
- 4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each respondent (if the name of a respondent's appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much and provide the name and address of that respondent's trial counsel): WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC ("Mojave"); WESTERN SURETY COMPANY ("Western"); THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY ("Whiting Tuner"); FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND ("Fidelity"); TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA ("Travelers"); QH LAS VEGAS LLC ("QH"); PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC ("PQ"); L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC ("LWTIC"); and FC/LW VEGAS, c/o Brian Boschee, Esq., Cotton, Driggs, et al., 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl., Las Vegas, NV 89101.
- 5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney permission to appear-under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such permission): Not applicable in this matter.
- 6. <u>Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district court:</u> Retained counsel.
- 7. <u>Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:</u> Retained counsel.
- 8. <u>Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of entry of the district court order granting such leave</u>: Not appearing in forma pauperis.
- 9. <u>Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint, indictment, information, or petition was filed)</u>: The initial complaint was filed on June 3, 2011.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

///

 $/\!/\!/$

[][

///

10. <u>Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the district court, including</u> the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the district court: Cashman filed the matter in district court seeking payment for materials supplied to the New Las Vegas City Hall project (the "Project") in Clark County, Nevada. Cashman supplied these materials, which consisted of generators, switchgear and associated items and the materials were incorporated into the Project, but Cashman did not receive payment. Certain claims were resolved before trial. The matter proceeded to trial January 21, 2014 on the following claims: Cashman's mechanic's lien claim against Mojave and the surety that issued the lien release bond, Western, on the lien release bond; Cashman's payment bond claim against Mojave and the surety that issued the bond, Western; Cashman's security interest in the materials against Mojave, Cashman's claim for Fraudulent Transfer against Mojave, Cashman's claim for unjust enrichment against the owners of the Project at the time of construction and Mojave's claim of misrepresentation against Cashman. The district court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law were entered on Mary 5, 2014. Cashman is appealing this judgment. The district court erred in denying recovery to Cashman on its mechanic's lien claim, its payment bond claim and its fraudulent transfer claim. The district court erred in reducing Cashman's award on its security interest claim using an equitable fault analysis and the district court erred in conditioning payment of the amount awarded on Cashman's unjust enrichment claim on performance of work by Cashman at the Project. The district court erred in ruling that any proceeds from the criminal case be split between Cashman and Mojave equally.

- 11. Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number of the prior proceeding: On July 18, 2012, Defendants filed a Motion to Procure Codes seeking a preliminary injunction from the Court requiring Cashman to start up the equipment even though Cashman has not received payment for the equipment from the party with which it contracted. The Court granted the Motion and issued the preliminary injunction without making the required findings in support. Cashman filed a Notice of Appeal on September 13, 2012. The appeal is currently stayed pending final judgment of this matter per Order filed on April 15, 2014.
- 12. Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation: Not applicable in this matter.

1

2

3

13.	<u>If this is </u>	a c	<u>civil</u>	case,	<u>indicate</u>	whether	this	appeal	involves	the	possibility	of	settlement:
	Appellant								,		-		

DATED: June 5, 2014

PEZZILLO LLOYD

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252

illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on June 5, 2014, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document, CASE APPEAL STATEMENT, was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. COTTON, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl. Las Vegas, NV 89101 Attorneys for Respondents

An Employee of

Electronically Filed 08/04/2014 08:03:37 AM

ORDR

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

5

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMAPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO. an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation: WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES I -10, inclusive; and ROE

Defendant.

CORPORATIONS I - 10, inclusive;

CASE NO.: A-11-642583-C

DEPT. NO. 32

DECISION AND ORDER

I. Findings of Fact

At the previous hearing on April 16, 2013, the Court granted Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanics' Lien and the order denying the motion was filed on May 3, 2013. The Court found in a May 3, 2013 order that the Plaintiff's Notice of Lien for \$755,893.89 was not frivolous, was made with reasonable cause and the amount was not excessive. Based on our finding in the May 3, 2013 order, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275, which the Court granted on July 11, 2013. Plaintiff was awarded \$9,513.25 for attorneys' fees and \$651.91 in costs. The Order pursuant to that hearing was filed on September 20, 2013.

Subsequently, this case came on for a bench trial on January 24, 2014. During the trial Plaintiff filed an Amended Lien for \$683,726.89. After the commencement of the trial, this Court found in favor of the Defendants regarding the first, second and fourth causes of action. Further, the Court found in favor of the Plaintiff regarding the third and fifth causes of action. Accordingly, the court distributed the financial award based on equitable fault, finding Plaintiff 67% responsible and Defendant Mojave 33% responsible.

On March 20, 2014, Defendants/Counterclaimants filed a Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and a Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Chapter 108. The motion for relief requested that this court vacate the September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman Equipment Company's Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275. In response, Defendant filed its own countermotion for Attorneys' Fees on April 15, 2014 and the Court heard oral arguments on the various motions.

27 ///

28 ///

II. Conclusions of Law

a. Defendants' Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b)

First, Defendants argued that the July 11, 2013 order granting fees and costs must be vacated because Defendant was the prevailing party and the Lien was excessive and Plaintiff knew that at the time of the April 16, 2013 hearing. Under NRS 108.2275, a Court may award attorneys' fees and costs if it is found that a lien is not excessive. Under NRCP 60(b), relief from a judgment may be granted if there is newly discovered evidence. Based on the evidence presented at the time of the April 16, 2013 hearing, this Court concluded the \$755,893.89 lien by Plaintiff was not excessive, but different evidence came to light at the trial due to the Amended Lien for \$683,726.89. The relief granted at the April 16, 2013 hearing was interim relief, not final relief. The combination of the reduction of the lien before trial and the Court finding in favor of Defendant on the lien issue during trial leads the court to grant NRCP 60(b) relief in this instance.

b. Defendants' Motion and Plaintiff's Countermotion for Fees and Costs

Next, Defendants filed a motion for fees and costs pursuant to the following statutes: NRS 18.010, NRS 18.020, NRS 108.2275 and NRS 108.237(3).

Under NRS 18.010(2)(b), a court is allowed to award attempts, fees "when the

Under NRS 18.010(2)(b), a court is allowed to award attorneys' fees "when the court finds that the claim counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or defense of the opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable ground or to harass the prevailing party." NRS 18.020 allows for a court to award costs to the prevailing party in certain situations. NRS 108.2275 allows a court to award costs and reasonable attorneys' fees if it is determined that a notice of lien is excessive or frivolous. Lastly, NRS 180.237 gives the Court authority to award fees and costs if a lien claim is not upheld and the lien was pursued without

1	reasonable basis. To counter these claims for fees and costs, Plaintiff filed a							
2	countermotion for fees under NRS 104.9607, arguing they prevailed in the							
3	enforcement of a security interest. This Court concludes that based on the outcome							
4	of the trial, there is no obvious prevailing party and none of the claims at trial were							
5	unreasonable. Therefore, an award for attorneys' fees and costs to either side based							
6	on the outcome of the trial is not warranted.							
7	Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND							
8	DECREED that Defendants' Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) is							
9	GRANTED. As such, the September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman							
10	Equipment Company's Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs							
11	Pursuant is VACATED, each side to bear their own costs and fees.							
12	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that							
13	Defendants' Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs is DENIED.							
14	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Plaintiff's							
15	Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees is DENIED.							
16								
17	Dated this day of August, 2014.							
18								
19	-the							
20	Rob Bare Judge, District Court, Department 32							
21	Judge, District Court, Department 32							
22	///							
23	<i> </i>							
24								
25	///							
26	<i>///</i>							
27	<i>///</i>							

1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** I hereby certify that on the date filed, I placed a copy of this Order in the 2 attorney's folder in the Clerk's Office, or mailed or faxed a copy to: 3 4 5 Brian Boschee, Esq. Holley, Driggs, Walch, Puzey & Thompson 6 400 S. Fourth Street, Third Floor 7 Las Vegas, NV 89101 Fax: (702) 791.1912 8 Email: bboschee@nevadafirm.com Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. 10 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. 11 PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 12 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 13 14 15 Dated this ____ day of July, 2014. 16 17 18 Tara Duenas Judicial Executive Assistant, Dept. 32 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27

28

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. 3 Nevada Bar No. 10928 Electronically Filed PEZZILLO LLOYD 08/13/2014 04:29:23 PM 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252 illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com CLERK OF THE COURT mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com Attorneys for Plaintiff, Cashman Equipment Company 9 DISTRICT COURT 10 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 11 CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a CASE NO.: A642583 5725 Vla Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel, 702 233-4225 Nevada corporation. 12 DEPT.: 32 Plaintiff, Consolidated with Case No.: A653029 CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an 16. individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ORDER 17 ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY 18 COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER 19 CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT 20 COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY 21 COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS 22 VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability 23 company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW 24 VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company: DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE 25 CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive; 26 Defendants. 27

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

28

NOE

* PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas. Nevada 89119

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Decision and Order was entered in the above entitled on August 1, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED: August 13, 2014

PEZZILLO LLQYD

By:

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on the \(\sqrt{3}\) day of August, 2014, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl. Las Vegas, NV 89101

An employee of PEZZILLO LLOYD

Electronically Filed 08/04/2014 08:03:37 AM

ORDR

Alun & Chum

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

5

1

2

3

4

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

CLERKOSF THE COURTY

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMAPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO. an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation: WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; LWTICSUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES I -10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS I

Defendant,

- 10, inclusive;

CASE NO.: A-11-642583-C

DEPT. NO. 32

JA 00007784

I. Findings of Fact

hearing was filed on September 20, 2013.

 $/\!/\!/$

///

At the previous hearing on April 16, 2013, the Court granted Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanics' Lien and the order denying the motion was filed on May 3, 2013. The Court found in a May 3, 2013 order that the Plaintiff's Notice of Lien for \$755,893.89 was not frivolous, was made with reasonable cause and the amount was not excessive. Based on our finding in the May 3, 2013 order, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275, which the Court granted on July 11, 2013. Plaintiff was awarded \$9,513.25 for attorneys' fees and \$651.91 in costs. The Order pursuant to that

Subsequently, this case came on for a bench trial on January 24, 2014. During the trial Plaintiff filed an Amended Lien for \$683,726.89. After the commencement of the trial, this Court found in favor of the Defendants regarding the first, second and fourth causes of action. Further, the Court found in favor of the Plaintiff regarding the third and fifth causes of action. Accordingly, the court distributed the financial award based on equitable fault, finding Plaintiff 67% responsible and Defendant Mojave 33% responsible.

On March 20, 2014, Defendants/Counterclaimants filed a Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and a Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Chapter 108. The motion for relief requested that this court vacate the September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman Equipment Company's Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275. In response, Defendant filed its own countermotion for Attorneys' Fees on April 15, 2014 and the Court heard oral arguments on the various motions.

Page 2 of 5

II. Conclusions of Law

a. Defendants' Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b)

First, Defendants argued that the July 11, 2013 order granting fees and costs must be vacated because Defendant was the prevailing party and the Lien was excessive and Plaintiff knew that at the time of the April 16, 2013 hearing. Under NRS 108,2275, a Court may award attorneys' fees and costs if it is found that a lien is not excessive. Under NRCP 60(b), relief from a judgment may be granted if there is newly discovered evidence. Based on the evidence presented at the time of the April 16, 2013 hearing, this Court concluded the \$755,893.89 lien by Plaintiff was not excessive, but different evidence came to light at the trial due to the Amended Lien for \$683,726.89. The relief granted at the April 16, 2013 hearing was interim relief, not final relief. The combination of the reduction of the lien before trial and the Court finding in favor of Defendant on the lien issue during trial leads the court to grant NRCP 60(b) relief in this instance.

b. Defendants' Motion and Plaintiff's Countermotion for Fees and Costs

Next, Defendants filed a motion for fees and costs pursuant to the following statutes: NRS 18.010, NRS 18.020, NRS 108.2275 and NRS 108.237(3).

Under NRS 18.010(2)(b), a court is allowed to award attorneys' fees "when the court finds that the claim counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or defense of the opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable ground or to harass the prevailing party." NRS 18.020 allows for a court to award costs to the prevailing party in certain situations. NRS 108.2275 allows a court to award costs and reasonable attorneys' fees if it is determined that a notice of lien is excessive or frivolous. Lastly, NRS 180.237 gives the Court authority to award fees and costs if a lien claim is not upheld and the lien was pursued without

reasonable basis. To counter these claims for fees and costs, Plaintiff filed a countermotion for fees under NRS 104.9607, arguing they prevailed in the 2 enforcement of a security interest. This Court concludes that based on the outcome 3 of the trial, there is no obvious prevailing party and none of the claims at trial were 4 unreasonable. Therefore, an award for attorneys' fees and costs to either side based 5 on the outcome of the trial is not warranted. б 7 Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED DECREED that Defendants' Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) is 8 9 GRANTED. As such, the September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman 10 Equipment Company's Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs Pursuant is VACATED, each side to bear their own costs and fees. 11 12 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defendants' Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs is DENIED. ... 13 14 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Plaintiff's 15 Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees is DENIED. 16 Dated this ____ day of August, 2014. 17 18 19 Rob Bare 20 Judge, District Court, Department 32 21 III22 /// 23 /// 24 /// 25 III26 /// 27

1

///

1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** I hereby certify that on the date filed, I placed a copy of this Order in the 2 attorney's folder in the Clerk's Office, or mailed or faxed a copy to: 3 4 5 Brian Boschee, Esq. Holley, Driggs, Walch, Puzey & Thompson 6 400 S. Fourth Street, Third Floor 7 Las Vegas, NV 89101 Fax: (702) 791,1912 Email: bboschee@nevadafirm.com Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. 10 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. 11 PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 12 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 13 14. ---15 16 17 18 Tara Duenas Judicial Executive Assistant, Dept. 32 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

ORIGINAL

Electronically Filed 08/18/2014 11:46:53 AM

CLERK OF THE COURT

JUDG 1 Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada State Bar No. 9617 2 PEZZILLO LLOYD 3 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252 5 illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com Attorneys for Plaintiff, 6 Cashman Equipment Company 7 CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation. Plaintiff, vs.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case No.: A642583 Dept. No.: 32

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHÖ, an ' individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROB CORPORATIONS I - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

-1-

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

JUDGMENT

FEZZILLO LLOYD 725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 29 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

JUDGMENT

This case having come on for trial on January 21 - 24, 2014 before this Court, Plaintiff/Counterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY ("Plaintiff" or "Cashman") was represented by and through its counsel, Brian J. Pezzillo, Esq. and Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. of the law firm of Pezzillo Lloyd and Defendants/Counterclaimants WESTERN SURETY COMPANY ("Western"), THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY ("Whiting Turner"), FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND ("Fidelity"), TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA ("Travelers"), WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC ("Mojave"); and QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas (collectively "Owners"), were represented by and through their counsel, Brian W. Boschee, Esq. and William N. Miller, Esq. of the law firm of Holley, Driggs, Walch, Puzey & Thompson. The Court, having fully heard the testimony of the witnesses, reviewed the evidence during the trial, having considered the oral and written arguments set forth by appearing counsel at the trial, and also having read and considered the other papers and pleadings on file herein, and good cause appearing, enters the following judgment:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Judgment is hereby entered against Defendant Mojave and in favor of Plaintiff Cashman as to Cashman's Third Cause of Action (Foreclosure of Security Interest) in the principal amount of \$197,051.87.

///

22 ||///

23 ||/

24 ||

25 H

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Judgment is hereby entered against Defendant Owners and in favor of Plaintiff Cashman as to Cashman's Fifteenth Cause of Action (Unjust Enrichment) in the entire amount remaining in the escrow account, \$86,600, to be paid after Cashman installs the codes.

DATED THIS 19 DAY OF 1

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

ROB BARE
JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT, DEPARTMENT 32

Respectfully submitted by:

Dated this 12 day of August, 2014.

PEZZILLO LLOYD

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada State Bar No. 9617

PEZZILLO-LŁOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

Electronically Filed 08/21/2014 11:01:51 AM

Alun J. Chum

CLERK OF THE COURT

NOE

1

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Sulte 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 69119 Tel. 702 233-4225 Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252

jlloyd@pezzillolloyd.com

mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff.

VS.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W TIC SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE

CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

CASE NO.: A642583 DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

FEZZILLO L.LOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel. 702 233-4225

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Judgment was entered in the above entitled on August 14, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED: August 21, 2014

PEZZILLO LLOYD

By:

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on the A day of August, 2014, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl. Las Vegas, NV 89101

An employee of IEEE/ILO LLOY

ORIGINAL

Electronically Filed 08/18/2014 11:46:53 AM

Alm to Lamm

CLERK OF THE COURT

]

JUDG

2

4

5 6

7

9 10

ੇ 13 ਹੈ 14

> 16 17

15

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25 26

> 27 28

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada State Bar No. 9617

PEZZILŁO LLOYD

6725 Vla Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252

jiloyd@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

ι, ,

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada ' · · · corporation; ANGELO CARVALHÖ, an 🕙 individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL -CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; OH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROB CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants,

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

Case No.: A642583 Dept. No.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

JUDGMENT

-1-

PEZZILÍ O LLOYD 725 Vía Austi Perkvey, Suíre 29/ Las Vegas, Nevace 89/19 Tel. 702 233-4735

JUDGMENT

This case having come on for trial on January 21 - 24, 2014 before this Court, Plaintiff/Counterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY ("Plaintiff" or "Cashman") was represented by and through its counsel, Brian J. Pezzillo, Esq. and Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. of the law firm of Pezzillo Lloyd and Defendants/Counterclaimants WESTERN SURETY COMPANY ("Western"), THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY ("Whiting Turner"), FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND ("Fidelity"), TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA ("Travelers"), WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC ("Mojave"); and QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas (collectively "Owners"), were represented by and through their counsel, Brian W. Boschee, Esq. and William N. Miller, Esq. of the law firm of Holley, Driggs, Walch, Puzey & Thompson. The Court, having fully heard the testimony of the witnesses, reviewed the evidence during the trial, having considered the oral and written arguments set forth by appearing counsel at the trial, and also having read and considered the other papers and pleadings on file herein, and good cause appearing, enters the following judgment;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Judgment is hereby entered against Defendant Mojave and in favor of Plaintiff Cashman as to Cashman's Third Cause of Action (Foreclosure of Security Interest) in the principal amount of \$197,051.87.

]// ///

///

///

24 /

25 ///

III

27 || ///

27

28

1

3

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Judgment is hereby entered against Defendant Owners and in favor of Plaintiff Cashman as to Cashman's Fifteenth Cause of Action (Unjust Enrichment) in the entire amount remaining in the escrow account, \$86,600, to be paid after Cashman installs the codes,

DATED THIS 14 DAY OF 1

. 2014

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

ROB BARE
JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT, DEPARTMENT 32

Respectfully submitted by:

Dated this 12 day of August, 2014.

PEZZILLO LLOYD

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Rsq.

Nevada State Bar No. 9617 PEZZILLO LEOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

7 Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

2 ORIGINAL

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 09:25:38 AM

CLERK OF THE COURT

ORDR

2

3

4

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Los Vegas, Nevada 89119 * Tel. 702 233-4225 PEZZILLO LLOYD

1 Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

5 Tel: (702) 233-4225

Fax: (702) 233-4252

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Nevada corporation,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a

Plaintiff,

vs.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA LTD., dba MOJAVE ASSOCIATES, Neyada ELECTRIC, corporation; a WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING Maryland corporation; COMPANY. a FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

CASE NO.: A642583 DEPT. NO.: 32

EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST

FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

26

27 28

-1-

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

2

1

3 4

5 6

7

8

9 10

702 239-76. 702 239-77. 13

15

Submitted by:

16

17

18 19

20

21

22 23

24

25 26

27

28

ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY filed its Memorandum of Costs with the Court on or about May 13, 2014 pursuant to NRS 18.020. Defendants, having failed to file a Motion to Retax Pursuant to NRS 18.110(4); and the Court having reviewed Cashman's request for an award of costs and being fully advised finds as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 is DENIED.

DATED this 2 day of ______

_, 2014

District Court Judge

ROB BARE

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT, DEPARTMENT 32

PEZZILLO LLOYD

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 11:10:42 AM

CLERK OF THE COURT

NOE

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252

illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Cashman Equipment Company

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

3

8

9

10

11 12

13

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel. 702 233-4226 PEZZILLO LLOYD

17

18 19

20 21

22

23 24

25

26

27 28

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL ... CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; OH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; LWTICSUCCESSORLLC, an unknown limited liability company: FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

CASE NO.: A642583

DEPT.:

32.

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108,020

PEZZILLOLLOYD

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108.020 was entered in the above entitled on August 28, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED: September , 2014

PEZZILLO LLOYD

By: ``

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on day of Sept., 2014, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT

TO NRS 108.020 was served via the Court's Odyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4^{th} St., 3^{rd} FI. Las Vegas, NV 89101

An employee of PEZZILLO LLOYD

. 3

[]ORIGINAL

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 09:25:38 AM

CLERK OF THE COURT

1

3

6

15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

26 27

28

ORDR Jemifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10928 PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel: (702) 233-4225

Fax: (702) 233-4252

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a CASE NO.: A642583 Nevada corporation.

Plaintiff,

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Novada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba · MOJAVE Nevada corporation; ELECTRIC. WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMBRICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company: DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive:

Defendants.

DEPT. NO.: 32

EOUIPMENT COMPANY'S REOUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18,020

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY filed its Memorandum of Costs with the Court on or about May 13, 2014 pursuant to NRS 18.020. Defendants, having failed to file a Motion to Retax Pursuant to NRS 18.110(4); and the Court having reviewed Cashman's request for an award of costs and being fully advised finds as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 is DENIED.

DATED this Z F day of _______, 2014

District Court Judge

Submitted by:

PEZZILLO LLOYD

ROBBARE JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT: DEPARTMENT

15 16

By:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24 25

26

27 28 Jennifer R. Lloyd, Bsq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

-2-

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 01:20:58 PM

CLERK OF THE COURT

ERR

2

1

3

8

9

10 11

12

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

6725 VIa Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel. 702 233-4225

Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928 PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252 illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Cashman Equipment Company

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an ... individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

CASE NO.: A642583 DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

ERRATA TO NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EOUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

ERRATA TO NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

Please take notice that Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, inadvertently and incorrectly identified the Notice of Entry of Order, filed September 2, 2014 and attached hereto as Exhibit "1." The title of said notice should read: "NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020."

DATED: September 2, 2014

PEZZILLO LLOYD

Bv:

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on the ______ day of Sept., 2014, a true and correct copy of the ERRATA TO NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS

PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 was served via the Court's Odyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl. Las Vegas, NV 89101

An employee of PEZZILLO LLOYD

PEZZILLO LLOYD 725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 25 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

EXHIBIT 1

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 11:10:42 AM

CLERK OF THE COURT

NOE

1

5

6

8

10

11

12

13

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928 PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252 illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff.

VS.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL - .: CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PO LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

CASE NO.: A642583 DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108.020

б

ado 89119 3-4225

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108.020 was entered in the above entitled on August 28, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED: September 2, 2014

PEZZIŁŁO LŁOYE

By:

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on day of Sept., 2014, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108.020 was served via the Court's Odyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd FI. Las Vegas, NV 89101

An employee of PEZZILLO LLOYD

б

DORIGINAL

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 09:25:38 AM

CLERK OF THE GOURT

ORDR

1

2

3

Jemister R. Lloyd, Esq. Novada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: (702) 233-4225

Fax: (702) 233-4252 Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Nevada corporation,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

10

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22 23

24 25

26

27 28

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba · MOJAVE Novada corporation; ELECTRIC, 8 WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF TRAVELERS MARYLAND, a surety; CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a suroty; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

CASEMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a CASE NO.: A642583 DEPT. NO.: 32

FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18,020

..[..

3

4 5

6

8 9

10

Submitted by

15

16

By:

17 18

19 20

21 22

23 24

25

26 27

28

ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18,020

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY filed its Memorandum of Costs with the Court on or about May 13, 2014 pursuant to NRS 18.020. Defendants, having failed to file a Motion to Retax Pursuant to NRS 18,110(4); and the Court having reviewed Cashman's request for an award of costs and being fully advised finds as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS FORSUANT TO NRS 18.020 is DENIED.

DATED this Z Fday of

District Court Judge

ROB BARE

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Novada Bar No. 9617

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Attorneys for Plaintiff, Cashman Equipment Company

-2-

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 03:43:43 PM

CLERK OF THE COURT

NOTC

1

6

8

10

11

12

15

16-

17

18

19

20

21

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10928 PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225

Fax: 702 233-4252

jlloyd@pezzillolloyd.com

mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS

22

23 24

25

26

27

28

VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company, L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1-10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1-10, inclusive;

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

CASE NO.: A642583 DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF APPEAL

725 VJA AUST PARKWAY, SUITE 290 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89119 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89119

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Comes Now, Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY ("CASHMAN"), by and through its counsel of record, PEZZILLO LLOYD, and hereby gives notice that CASHMAN, pursuant to NRAP 3A(b)(3) and NRAP 4, files this Notice of Appeal, appealing to the Nevada Supreme Court from:

- (1) Decision and Order, filed in this matter on August 4, 2014 and noticed on August 13, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1"; and
- (2) Order Denying Cashman Equipment Company's Request for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020, filed in this matter on September 2, 2014 and noticed on September 2, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "2."

DATED: September 2, 2014

PEZZILLO LLOYD

Bv:

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No/9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on September 2, 2014, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document, NOTICE OF APPEAL, was served by was served via the Court's Odyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl. Las Vegas, NV 89101 Attorneys for Defendants

An Employee of Pezzillo Lloyd

EXHIBIT 1

NOE Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617 2 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928 3 PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Ansti Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 5 Tel: 702 233-4225 6 Fax: 702 233-4252 illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com Attorneys for Plaintiff, 8 Cashman Equipment Company 9 10 11 CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a PEZZILLO LLOYD 6728 Via Austi Parkway, Sujie 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 69119 Tel. 702 233-4226 Nevada corporation, 12 Plaintiff, VS. CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an ... 16. individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA 17 ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Novada corporation; WESTERN SURETY 18 COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER 19 CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT 20 COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY 21 COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; 22 PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability 23 company; L W TIC SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW 24 VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE 25 CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive; 26 Defendants, 27 AND ALL RELATED MATTERS. 28

Electronically Filed 08/13/2014 04:29:23 PM

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO.: A642583 DEPT.: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER

PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suže 290

3

4

5

11

17

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

26 27

28

4 18

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Decision and Order was entered in the above entitled on August 1, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED: August 13, 2014

PEZZILLO LLQYD

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Novada Bar No. 10928

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on the 12 day of August, 2014, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND ORDER was served by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope(s) addressed to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl. Las Vegas, NV 89101

An employee of PEZZILLO LLOYI

Electronically Filed 08/04/2014 08:03:37 AM

ORDR

2 3

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

: 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

4

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMAPANY, n Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual: JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO. an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surely, THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR.

- 10, inolusive;

10, inclusive; and ROE

CORPORATIONS I

Defendant,

LLC, an unknown limited liability

company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES I -

23 24 CLERKOSF THE CALLED AUG 04 2014 UND RECEIVED

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NO.: A-11-642583-C

DEPT, NO. 32

I. Findings of Fact

-

28 ///

///

At the previous hearing on April 16, 2013, the Court granted Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanics' Lien and the order denying the motion was filed on May 3, 2013. The Court found in a May 3, 2013 order that the Plaintiff's Notice of Lien for \$755,893.89 was not frivolous, was made with reasonable cause and the amount was not excessive. Based on our finding in the May 3, 2013 order, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275, which the Court granted on July 11, 2013. Plaintiff was awarded \$9,513.25 for attorneys' fees and \$651.91 in costs. The Order pursuant to that hearing was filed on September 20, 2013.

Subsequently, this case came on for a bench trial on January 24, 2014. During the trial Plaintiff filed an Amended Lien for \$683,726.89. After the commencement of the trial, this Court found in favor of the Defendants regarding the first, second and fourth causes of action. Further, the Court found in favor of the Plaintiff regarding the third and fifth causes of action. Accordingly, the court distributed the financial award based on equitable fault, finding Plaintiff 67% responsible and Defendant Mojave 33% responsible.

On March 20, 2014, Defendants/Counterclaimants filed a Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and a Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Chapter 108. The motion for relief requested that this court vacate the September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman Equipment Company's Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275. In response, Defendant filed its own countermotion for Attorneys' Fees on April 15, 2014 and the Court heard oral arguments on the various motions.

Page 2 of 5

15.

6

 a. Defendants' Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b)

First, Defendants argued that the July 11, 2013 order granting fees and costs must be vacated because Defendant was the prevailing party and the Lien was excessive and Plaintiff knew that at the time of the April 16, 2013 hearing. Under NRS 108,2275, a Court may award attorneys' fees and costs if it is found that a lien is not excessive. Under NRCP 60(b), relief from a judgment may be granted if there is newly discovered evidence. Based on the evidence presented at the time of the April 16, 2013 hearing, this Court concluded the \$755,893.89 lien by Plaintiff was not excessive, but different evidence came to light at the trial due to the Amended Lien for \$683,726.89. The relief granted at the April 16, 2013 hearing was interim relief, not final relief. The combination of the reduction of the lien before trial and the Court finding in favor of Defendant on the lien issue during trial leads the court to grant NRCP 60(b) relief in this instance.

b. Defendants' Motion and Plaintiff's Countermotion for Fees and Costs

Next, Defendants filed a motion for fees and costs pursuant to the following statutes: NRS 18.010, NRS 18.020, NRS 108.2275 and NRS 108.237(3).

Under NRS 18.010(2)(b), a court is allowed to award attorneys' fees "when the court finds that the claim counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or defense of the opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable ground or to harass the prevailing party." NRS 18.020 allows for a court to award costs to the prevailing party in certain situations. NRS 108.2275 allows a court to award costs and reasonable attorneys' fees if it is determined that a notice of lien is excessive or frivolous. Lastly, NRS 180.237 gives the Court authority to award fees and costs if a lien claim is not upheld and the lien was pursued without

reasonable basis. To counter these claims for fees and costs, Plaintiff filed a 1 countermotion for fees under NRS 104.9607, arguing they prevailed in the enforcement of a security interest. This Court concludes that based on the outcome 3 of the trial, there is no obvious prevailing party and none of the claims at trial were 4 unreasonable. Therefore, an award for attorneys' fees and costs to either side based 5 on the outcome of the trial is not warranted. б 7 Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED DECREED that Defendants' Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) is 8 GRANTED, As such, the September 20, 2013 Order Granting Chashman 9 Equipment Company's Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs 10 11 Pursuant is VACATED, each side to bear their own costs and fees. 12 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED 13 Defendants' Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs is DENIED. ... 14IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Plaintiff's Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees is DENIED, 15 16 Dated this ____ day of August, 2014. 17 18 19 Rob Bare 20 Judge, District Court, Department 32 21 111 22 $/\!/\!/$ 23 III24 25 IIIIII26 27 ///

28

III

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I hereby certify that on the date filed, I placed a copy of this Order in the 2 attorney's folder in the Clerk's Office, or mailed or faxed a copy to: 3 4 5 Brian Boschee, Esq. Holley, Driggs, Walch, Puzey & Thompson 6 400 S. Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, NV 89101 Fax: (702) 791.1912 8 Email: bboschee@nevadafirm.com 9 Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. 10 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. 11 PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 12 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119. 13 14. --15 16. 17 18 Judicial Executive Assistant, Dept. 32 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

Page 5 of 5

EXHIBIT 2

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 11:10:42 AM

CLERK OF THE COURT

NOE

3

1

6

7

8 9

10

11 12

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

16

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Novada Bar No. 10928

PEZZULIO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252

illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff.

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Novada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual: JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL . . . CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY . COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER. CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

CASE NO .: A642583 32

DEPT.:

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108.020

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 108.020 was entered in the above entitled on August 28, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED: September , 2014

PEZZILLO LLOYD

By

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Attorneys for Plaintiff, Cashman Equipment Company

PEZZILLO LLOYD 25 via Austi Parkway, Sutte Las Vegas, Newado 89111 Tel Yin 23-4026

17

3

4

5

6

7

10

11

18 19

20 21

22

23 24

25 26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of the law firm of PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby certifies that on the 2100 day of Sept., 2014, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT

TO NRS 108.020 was served via the Court's Odyssey E-Filing system to:

Brian Boschee, Esq. HOLLEY, DRIGGS, ET AL. 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl. Las Vegas, NV 89101

An employee of PEZZILLO LLOYD

FEZZELLO LLOYD
725 Via Ausi Ferkvey, Sulle 2
Les Vegas, Nevado 87119
15, 777 278, 275,

б

 •

The state of the s

ORIGINAL

Electronically Filed 09/02/2014 09:25:38 AM

CLERK OF THE GOURT

ORDR

2

3

5

6

8

10

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9617 Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD 6725 Vla Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vogas, Novada 89119 Tel: (702) 233-4225

Fax: (702) 233-4252 Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a CASENO.: A642583 Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, Nevada corporation; a WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMBRICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, I.I.C., a foreign limited liability company; L. W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company; DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROB CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive;

Defendants.

DEPT. NO.: 32

FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020

26 27

28

..]..

9 10

11

15

16

17 18 By:

19 20

21 22

23 24

25 26

27 28 ORDER DENYING CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18,020

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY filed its Memorandum of Costs with the Court on or about May 13, 2014 pursuant to NRS 18.020. Defendants, having failed to file a Motion to Retax Pursuant to NRS 18,110(4); and the Court having reviewed Cashman's request for an award of costs and being fully advised finds as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR COSTS PURSUANT TO NRS 18.020 is DENIED.

DATED this _~ V

ROB BARÉ

Judge, District Court, Department, 32

Jonnifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Novada 89119 Attorneys for Plaintiff, Cashman Equipment Company

-2-

Electronically Filed 09/11/2014 12:45:05 PM

CLERK OF THE COURT

ASTA

2

1

7

10

11

12

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Tel. 702 233-4225 13 14

15 16 vs.

17 18

19

20 21

22 23

24 25

26 27

28

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9617

Marisa L. Maskas, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10928

PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 290

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Tel: 702 233-4225 Fax: 702 233-4252

illoyd@pezzillolloyd.com

mmaskas@pezzillolloyd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Cashman Equipment Company

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Plaintiff,

CAM CONSULTING INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PO LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; LWTICSUCCESSORLLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited liability company;

Defendants.

DOES 1 - 10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 10, inclusive; CASE NO.: A642583 DEPT: 32

Consolidated with Case No.: A653029

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

Plaintiff, CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY ("Cashman"), by and through its counsel of record, PEZZILLO LLOYD, hereby submits the following Case Appeal Statement:

- 1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement: CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY.
- 2. <u>Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from</u>: Hon. Rob Bare
- 3. <u>Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant</u>: CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY c/o Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq., Pezzillo Lloyd, 6725 Via Austi Pkwy., Suite 290, Las Vegas, NV 89119.
- 4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each respondent (if the name of a respondent's appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much and provide the name and address of that respondent's trial counsel): WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC ("Mojave"); WESTERN SURETY COMPANY ("Western"); THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY ("Whiting Tuner"); FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND ("Fidelity"); TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA ("Travelers"); QH LAS VEGAS LLC ("QH"); PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC ("PQ"); L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC ("LWTIC"); and FC/LW VEGAS, c/o Brian Boschee, Esq., Holley, Driggs, et al., 400 S. 4th St., 3rd Fl., Las Vegas, NV 89101.
- 5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such permission): Not applicable in this matter.
- 6. <u>Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district court</u>: Retained counsel.
- 7. <u>Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:</u> Retained counsel.
- 8. <u>Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of entry of the district court order granting such leave</u>: Not appearing in forma pauperis.
- 9. <u>Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint, indictment, information, or petition was filed)</u>: The initial complaint was filed on June 3, 2011.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

10. Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the district court, including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the district court: Cashman filed the matter in district court seeking payment for materials supplied to the New Las Vegas City Hall project (the "Project") in Clark County, Nevada. Cashman supplied these materials, which consisted of generators, switchgear and associated items and the materials were incorporated into the Project, but Cashman did not receive payment. Certain claims were resolved before trial. The matter proceeded to trial January 21, 2014 on the following claims: Cashman's mechanic's lien claim against Mojave and the surety that issued the lien release bond, Western, on the lien release bond; Cashman's payment bond claim against Mojave and the surety that issued the bond, Western; Cashman's security interest in the materials against Mojave, Cashman's claim for Fraudulent Transfer against Mojave, Cashman's claim for unjust enrichment against the owners of the Project at the time of construction and Mojave's claim of misrepresentation against Cashman. The district court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law were entered on May 5, 2014. Cashman filed a Notice of Appeal as to this judgment on May 30, 2014.

Thereafter, Mojave filed a Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Chapter 108 on March 20, 2014. Cashman filed a Countermotion for Attorney's Fees and Interest on April 15, 2014. The Court denied both requests and issued a Decision and Order on August 4, 2014, with the Notice of Entry of Decision and Order entered on August 13, 2014. Cashman also requested an award of Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020, filing its Memorandum of Costs on May 13, 2014, The Court issued an Order Denying Cashman Equipment Company's Request for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020, filed and noticed on September 2, 2014. Cashman hereby appeals these two orders.

- Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ 11. proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number of the prior proceeding:
 - a. On July 18, 2012, Defendants filed a Motion to Procure Codes seeking a preliminary injunction from the Court requiring Cashman to start up the equipment even though Cashman has not received payment for the equipment from the party with which it contracted. The Court granted the Motion and issued the preliminary injunction without making the required findings in support. Cashman filed a Notice of Appeal on September 13, 2012. (Supreme Court Case 61715).
 - b. On May 5, 2014, the district court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law were entered. The district court erred in denying recovery to Cashman on its mechanic's lien claim, its payment bond claim and its fraudulent transfer claim. The district court erred in reducing Cashman's award on its security interest claim using an equitable fault analysis and the district court erred in conditioning payment of the amount awarded on Cashman's unjust enrichment claim on performance of work by Cashman at the Project. The district court erred in ruling that any proceeds from the criminal case be split between Cashman and Mojave equally. Cashman filed a Notice of

Electronically Filed 05/08/2015 04:53:50 PM

1 SODW BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. 2 Nevada Bar No. 7612 **CLERK OF THE COURT** E-mail:bboschee@nevadafirm.com 3 WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 11658 4 E-mail: wmiller@nevadafirm.com HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH, 5 PUZEY & THOMPSON 400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor 6 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Telephone: 702/791-0308 7 Facsimile: 702/791-1912 Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric, 8. and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH 9 Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas 10 DISTRICT COURT 11 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a 12 Nevada corporation. Case No.: A642583 13 Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 32 14 (Consolidated with Case No. A653029) 15 CAM CONSULTING, INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an 16 individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA 17 ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN 18 SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING 19 TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a 20 surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; 21 DOES 1-10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive; 22 23 Defendants. AND RELATED MATTERS. 24 25 STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR DISMISSAL OF DEFENDANTS FIDELITY AND **DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND AND TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY** 26 COMPANY OF AMERICA WITH PREJUDICE 27 COMES NOW, Plaintiff/Counterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY 28 ("Cashman"), by and through its undersigned counsel of record, and Defendants FIDELITY

15775-72/1501008

1	AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYL	AND and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND			
2	SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (coll	ectively, "Defendants Fidelity and Travelers")			
3	(Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers will be collectively referred to as the "Parties"),				
4	by and through their undersigned counsel of record, pursuant to Rule 41 of the Nevada Rules of				
5	Civil Procedure, hereby stipulate and agree as fo	ollows:			
6	1. The Parties agree to disr	niss all claims asserted against the Parties in the			
7	above-captioned litigation	n with prejudice; 1			
8	2. Cashman and Defendants	s Fidelity and Travelers shall each pay their own			
. 9	fees and costs incurred in	this action.			
10	Currently, there are no upcoming heari	ngs in this matter, as Cashman filed a Notice of			
11	Appeal in this action on or about September 2, 2	2014.			
12	Dated this day of May, 2015.	Dated this day of May, 2015.			
13	HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH, PUZEY & THOMPSON	PEZZILLO LLOYD			
14					
15	Mr flore	TENDRICE DE LI CARDO CARDO CATO			
16	BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. (NBN 7612) WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. (NBN 11658)	JENNIFER R. LLOYD, ESQ. (NBN 9617) 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Ste. 290			
17	400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101	Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Attorneys for Plaintiff Cashman Equipment			
18	Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant	Company			
19	West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric, and Defendants Western Surety Company, The				
20	Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland,				
21	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas,				
22	LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas				
23		<u>DER</u>			
24		IES, and good cause appearing therefore, it is			
25	HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECF				
26					
27		other parties' (including, but not limited to, Western Surety Vest Edna Associates, LTD. dba Mojave Electric, QH Las			
28		LLC, and FC/LW Vegas) claims or rights asserted in this			

Again, this dismissal does not attect Cashman's or any of the other parties' (including, but not limited to, Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, West Edna Associates, LTD. dba Mojave Electric, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas) claims or rights asserted in this action.

Electronically Filed 05/11/2015 10:19:35 AM

NESO 1 BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 7612 2 CLERK OF THE COURT E-mail: bboschee@nevadafirm.com WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. 3 Nevada Bar No. 11658 E-mail: wmiller@nevadafirm.com 4 HOLLEY DRIGGS WALCH 5 **PUZEY & THOMPSON** 400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 6 Telephone: 702/791-0308 7 Facsimile: 702/791-1912 Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric, 8 and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH 9 Las Vegas, LLC PO Las Vegas, LLC LWTIC Successor LLC, and FD.LW Vegas 10 DISTRICT COURT 11 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 12 CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a 13 Nevada corporation, Case No: A642583 14 Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 15 (Consolidated with Case No. A653029) 16 CAM CONSULTING, INC., a Nevada corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an 17 individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA NOTICE OF ENTRY OF STIPULATION 18 ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE AND ORDER 19 ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a 20 Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a 21 surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; 22 DOES 1-10, inclusive; and ROE CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive; 23 Defendants. 24 AND RELATED MATTERS. 25 26 YOU, and each of you, will please take notice that a Stipulation and Order for Dismissal of Defendants Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland and Travelers Casualty and Surety 27 Company of America With Prejudice in the above entitled matter was filed and entered by the 28 Page 1 of 3 15775-72/1502991

1	Clerk of the above-en	ntitled Court on the 8	3th day of May, 2015, a copy of which is attached
2	hereto.		
3	Dated this	day of May, :	2015.
4		•	HOLLEY DRIGGS WALCH PUZEY & THOMPSON
5			
6			2
7			BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 7612
8			WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 11658
9			E-mail: wmiller@nevadafirm.com HOLLEY DRIGGS WALCH
10			PUZEY & THOMPSON
11		•	400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
12			Telephone:702/791-0308 Facsimile: 702/791-1912
13			Attorneys for
			Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric, and
14			Defendants Western Surety Company, The
15			Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH
16			Las Vegas, LLC PQ Las Vegas, LLC LWTIC
17			Successor LLC, and FD.LW Vegas
18			
19			
20		•	
21			-
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR DISMISSAL OF DEFENDANTS FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND AND TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA WITH PREJUDICE, was submitted electronically for filing and/or service with the Eighth Judicial District Court on the day of May, 2015. Electronic service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the E-Service List as follows:

Puzey & Thompson

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq. 9 PEZZILLO LLOYD

6725 Via Austi Parkway, Ste. 290

10 Las Vegas, NV 89119

Attorneys for Plaintiff Cashman Equipment Company

Page 3 of 3

15775-72/1502991

Electronically Filed 05/08/2015 04:53:50 PM

1 SODW BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 7612 CLERK OF THE COURT 2 E-mail: bboschee@nevadafirm.com WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. 3 Nevada Bar No. 11658 E-mail: wmiller@nevadafirm.com 4 HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH, 5 **PUZEY & THOMPSON** 400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 6 702/791-0308 Telephone: 702/791-1912 7 Facsimile: Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric, and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity 8 and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas 9 DISTRICT COURT 10 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 11 CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a 12 Nevada corporation, 13 Case No.: A642583 Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 14 (Consolidated with Case No. A653029) 15 CAM CONSULTING, INC., a Nevada 16 corporation; ANGELO CARVALHO, an individual; JANEL RENNIE aka JANEL CARVALHO, an individual; WEST EDNA 17 ASSOCIATES, LTD. dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN 18 SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a 19 Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND 20 DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND 21 SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; DOES 1-10, inclusive; and ROE 22 CORPORATIONS 1-10 inclusive; 23 Defendants. 24 AND RELATED MATTERS 25 STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR DISMISSAL OF DEFENDANTS FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND AND TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA WITH PREJUDICE 26 COMES NOW, Plaintiff/Counterdefendant CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY 27 28 ("Cashman"), by and through its undersigned counsel of record, and Defendants FIDELITY 15775-72/1501008

1	AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND					
2	SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA (collectively, "Defendants Fidelity and Travelers")					
3	(Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers will be collectively referred to as the "Parties"),					
4	by and through their undersigned counsel of record, pursuant to Rule 41 of the Nevada Rules of					
5	Civil Procedure, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:					
6	1. The Parties agree to dismiss all claims asserted against the Parties in the					
7	above-captioned litigation with prejudice;1					
8	2. Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers shall each pay their own					
9	fees and costs incurred in this action.					
10	Currently, there are no upcoming hearings in this matter, as Cashman filed a Notice of					
11	Appeal in this action on or about September 2, 2014.					
12	Dated this day of May, 2015. Dated this day of May, 2015.					
13	HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH, PEZZILLO LLOYD PUZEY & THOMPSON					
14						
15	Angline of					
16	BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. (NBN 7612) WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. (NBN 11658) JENNIFER R. LLOYD, ESQ. (NBN 9617) 6725 Via Austi Parkway, Ste. 290					
17	400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Attorneys for Plaintiff Cashman Equipment					
18	Attorneys for Company Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant					
19	West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric, and Defendants Western Surety Company, The					
20	Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland					
21	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas,					
22	LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas					
23	<u>ORDER</u>					
24	UPON STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES, and good cause appearing therefore, it is					
25	HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that:					
26						
27	¹ This dismissal does not affect Cashman's or any of the other parties' (including, but not limited to, Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, West Edna Associates, LTD. dba Mojave Electric, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas) claims or rights asserted in this					
28	action.					

1	 Any and all claims asserted in the above-captioned action by and between the Parties
2	are dismissed with prejudice. ²
3	2. Cashman and Defendants Fidelity and Travelers will each bear their own fees and
4	costs incurred in this action.
5	Dated this S day of May, 2015.
6	
7	DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
8	Submitted by:
9	HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH, PUZEY & THOMPSON
10	
11	Mr u Mu
12	BRIAN W. BOSCHEE, ESQ. (NBN 7612) WILLIAM N. MILLER, ESQ. (NBN 11658)
13	400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
14	Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimant/Crossclaimant West Edna, Ltd., dba Mojave Electric, and Defendants Western Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, Fidelity
15	and Deposit Company of Maryland, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	² Again, this dismissal does not affect Cashman's or any of the other parties' (including, but not limited to, Western
27	Surety Company, The Whiting Turner Contracting Company, West Edna Associates, LTD. dba Mojave Electric, QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor LLC, and FC/LW Vegas) claims or rights asserted in this
28	action.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

2

1

3

4 5

6

7

9

10

11 12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

liability company;

2122

23

2425

26

2728

CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Nevada corporation,

Appellant,

VS.

WEST EDNA ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MOJAVE ELECTRIC, a Nevada corporation; WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a surety; THE WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a surety; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a surety; QH LAS VEGAS LLC, a foreign limited liability company; PQ LAS VEGAS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company; L W T I C SUCCESSOR LLC, an unknown limited liability company; FC/LW VEGAS, a foreign limited

Respondents.

Case No: 66452 Jun 17 2015 01:09 p.m. Case No: 61715 Tracie K. Lindeman Case No: 65819 Clerk of Supreme Court

District Court Case Nos.: A642583 &

A653029

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR JOINT APPENDIX - CHRONOLOGICAL & ALPHABETICAL -

Volume 32 of 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR JOINT APPENDIX - CHRONOLOGICAL & ALPHABETICAL -

Jennifer R. Lloyd, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9617
Marisa L. Maskas, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10928
Pezzillo Lloyd
6725 Via Austi Pkwy., Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Brian W. Boschee, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7612
William N. Miller, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 11658
Holley, Driggs, Walch, Puzey & Thompson
400 S. Fourth St., 3rd Fl.
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorneys for Respondents

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CHRONOLOGICAL)

Tab	Description	Filed	Vol.	Page(s)
No.			No.	
1	Complaint	06/03/2011	1	JA00001- 9
2	Amended Complaint	07/25/2011	1	JA00010 - 27
3	Affidavits of Service on Angelo Carvalho and Janel Rennie aka Janel Carvalho	09/29/2011	1	JA00028 - 33
4	Second Amended Complaint	09/30/2011	1	JA00034-50
5	Errata to Second Amended Complaint	10/10/2011	1	JA00051-52

1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
5 6 7		
7	ŀ	
8		
9		
10		
11		
a 12	ŀ	
6 13		
EZZIITO 110 14 15		
15		
L 16		
17	ŀ	
18		
19		
20	ļ	
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26	ŀ	
27		
28		

6	Acceptance of Service	10/10/2011	1	JA00053
7	Answer to Second Amended Complaint, Counterclaim and Crossclaim	10/26/2011	1	JA00054-75
8	Amended Answer to Second Amended Complaint, Counterclaim and Crossclaim	10/27/2011	1	JA00076-97
9	Errata to Amended Answer to Second Amended Complaint, Counterclaim and Crossclaim	11/10/2011	1	JA00098-99
10	Cashman's Response to Mojave's Counterclaim	11/21/2011	1	JA000100-03
11	Complaint (Filed in A653029)	12/09/2011	1	JA000104-11
12	Motion to Consolidate (re: Case A653029)	01/11/2012	1	JA000112-18
13	Acceptance of Service (Filed in A653029)	01/18/2012	1	JA000119-22

14	Affidavit of Service	01/19/2012	1	JA000123-25
15	Scheduling Order	01/31/2012	1	JA000126-28
16	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Motion to Consolidate (Filed in A653029)	02/02/2012	1	JA000129-34
17	Answer to Complaint (Filed in A653029)	02/02/2012	1	JA000135-44
18	Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial, Pre-Trial/Calendar Call	02/21/2012	1	JA000145-46
19	Affidavit of Service	03/01/2012	1	JA000147-49
20	Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	03/09/2012	1	JA000150-203
21	Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment	04/23/2012	1-2	JA000204-61
22	Affidavit of Service	04/30/2012	2	JA000262-65
23	Defendants' Reply to Cashman's Opposition to	05/02/2012	2	JA000266-75

	Motion for Summary Judgment			
24	Third Amended Complaint	05/24/2012	2	JA000276-94
25	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Cashman's Motion to Amend Complaint	05/25/2012	2	JA000295-99
26	Notice of Entry of Order Denying Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment without Prejudice	05/25/2012	2	JA000300-04
27	Defendants' Answer to Third Amended Complaint, Counterclaim, and Cross Claim	06/28/2012	2	JA000305-31
28	Counterclaimants' Motion for Mandatory Injunction to Procure Codes on OST or in the Alternative Application for Writ of Possession	07/18/2012	2	JA000332-58

29	Cashman's Answer to Counterclaim	07/20/2012	2	JA000359-63
30	Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Injunctive Relief or Writ of Possession	07/26/2012	2	JA000364-97
31	Reply to Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Injunctive Relief or Writ of Possession	07/31/2012	2	JA000398-404
32	Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial, Pre-Trial/Calendar Call	08/06/2012	2	JA000405-06
33	Notice of Posting Security Bond	08/09/2012	2	JA000407-13
34	Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Based upon Counterclaimants Motion to Procure Codes	08/10/2012	2	JA000414-16
35	Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Based upon Counterclaimants Motion to Procure Codes	08/13/2012	2	JA000417-22

36	Transcript of Proceedings for August 3, 2012	08/22/2012	2	JA000423-38
37	Cashman's Motion for Reconsideration of Order Granting in Part Counterclaimants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes or Alternatively Motion for Clarification and Request for OST	08/29/2012	2	JA000439-66
38	Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment of Surety Payment and License Bond Claims	08/30/2012	2	JA000467-98
39	Opposition to Cashman's Motion for Reconsideration of Order Granting in Part Counter- claimants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes or Alternatively Motion for Clarification and Request for OST	09/07/2012	2-3	JA000499-609

40	Notice of Appeal	09/13/2012	3	JA00610-19
41	Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	09/17/2012	3	JA000620-700
42	Case Appeal Statement	09/18/2012	3	JA000701-03
43	Cashman's Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment of Surety Payment and License Bond Claims	09/19/2012	3-4	JA000704-853
44	Notice of Posting Cost Bond	09/19/2012	4	JA000854-57
45	Cashman's Motion to Stay or Suspend Order Granting in Part Counterclaimants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes or Alternatively Motion for Clarification and Request for OST	09/28/2012	4	JA000858-84

10/01/2012 Defendants' JA000885-89 4 46 1 Opposition to 2 Cashman's Motion to Stay or Suspend 3 Order Granting in 4 Part Counterclaimants' 5 Motion for 6 **Preliminary** 7 Injunction to Procure Codes or 8 Alternatively 9 Motion for Clarification and 10 Request for OST 11 Amended Affidavit 10/17/2012 12 4 47 PEZZILLO LLOYD of Service 13 14 10/22/2012 JA000891-904 Cashman's Reply 4 48 to its Motion to 15 Stay or Suspend Order Granting in 17 Part Counterclaimants' 18 Motion for 19 **Preliminary** Injunction to 20 Procure Codes or 21 Alternatively Motion for 22 Clarification and 23 Request for OST 24 Cashman's 10/25/2012 4-5 JA000905-1039 49 25 Opposition to 26 Defendants' Motion to Expunge 27 or Reduce 28 Mechanic's Lien

JA000890

-ix-

50	Motion to Amend Complaint	10/31/2012	5	JA0001040-76
51	Order Granting Cashman's Motion to Stay or Suspend Order Granting in Part Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes	11/02/2012	5	JA0001077-78
52	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Cashman's Motion to Stay or Suspend Order Granting in Part Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes	11/02/2012	5	JA0001079-83
53	Affidavit of Brian Bugni in support of Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	11/02/2012	5	JA0001084-85
54	Affidavit of Nancy Briseno-Rivero in support of Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	11/02/2012	5	JA0001086-87

	1	
	2	
	234	
	4	
	5	
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
Δ	12	
LOY	13	
101	14	
PEZZILLO LLOYE	15	
В	16	
	17	
	18	
	19	
	20	
	21	
	22	
	23	
	24	
	25	
	26	
	27	
	28	

55	Cashman's Reply in support of Countermotion for Summary Judgment	11/02/2012	5	JA0001088- 1101
56	Reply to Cashman's Opposition to Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	11/02/2012	5	JA0001102-11
57	Notice of Posting Bond	11/07/2012	5	JA0001112-16
58	Opposition to Motion to Amend Complaint	11/19/2012	5	JA0001117-26
59	Reply in Support of Motion to Amend Complaint	12/17/2012	5	JA0001127-48
60	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Motion to Amend Complaint	01/09/2013	5	JA0001149-53
61	Fourth Amended Complaint	01/10/2013	5	JA0001154-72
62	Transcript of Proceedings for November 9, 2012	01/11/2013	5	JA0001173- 1203
63	Certificate of Service for Fourth Amended	01/17/2013	5	JA0001204-05

0
$\overline{}$
О
بِـ
_
0
بِـ
=
N
N
щ
┺

	Complaint			
64	Acceptance of Services for LWTIC Successor, LLC, FC/LW Vegas, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, and QH Las Vegas, LLC	01/22/2013	5	JA0001206-13
65	Answer to Fourth Amended Complaint, Counterclaim and Crossclaim	02/07/2013	5	JA0001214-40
66	QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor, LLC, and FC/LW Vegas Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment	02/07/2013	5-6	JA0001241- 1355
67	Cashman's Motion for Summary Judgment on the Payment Bond Claim	02/25/2013	7	JA0001356- 1520
68	Cashman's Opposition to QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor, LLC,	03/06/2013	7	JA0001521- 1664

2	7
	!
	7
PF7	7

	and FC/LW Vegas Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment			
69	Defendants' Opposition to Cashman's Motion for Summary Judgment on the Payment Bond Claim	03/15/2013	7-8	JA0001665- 1782
70	Cashman's Supplement to its Countermotion for Summary Judgment on its Payment Bond and Mechanic's Lien Claims	03/18/2013	8	JA0001783- 1893
71	Defendants' Supplement to Motion to Expunge Lien and Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment as to Lien and Bond Claims	04/02/2012	8-9	JA0001894- 2065
72	Cashman's Reply to its Motion for Summary Judgment on the Payment Bond	04/05/2013	9	JA0002066-94

Δ
$\overline{}$
О
Ĭ
_
_
О
ı
$\overline{}$
Ņ
N
ш
◮

	Claim			
73	Supplement to Cashman's Supplement to its Countermotion for Summary Judgment on its Payment Bond and Mechanic's Lien Claims	04/05/2013	9	JA0002095- 2101
74	QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor, LLC, and FC/LW Vegas Reply to their Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment	04/05/2013	9-10	JA0002102- 2387
75	Order Rescheduling Pretrial/Calendar Call	04/17/2013	10	JA0002388-89
76	Notice of Entry of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment of Surety Payment and License Bond Claims and Cashman's Countermotion for Summary	05/06/2013	10	JA0002390-95

	Judgment			
77	Notice of Entry of Order Denying Cashman's Motion for Summary Judgment on Defendants' Payment Bond Claim	05/06/2013	10	JA0002396- 2401
78	Notice of Entry of Order Denying Mojave's Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	05/06/2013	10	JA0002402-0
79	Notice of Entry of Order Denying QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor, LLC, and FC/LW Vegas Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment	05/06/2013	10	JA0002408-13
80	Cashman's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	05/31/2013	10	JA0002414-40
81	QH Las Vegas, PQ Las Vegas, LWITC Successor and	06/11/2013	10	JA0002441-62

Δ
₹
Ö
=
0
\exists
7
E
△

	FC/LW Vegas' Answer to Fourth Amended Complaint			
82	Opposition to Cashman's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	06/20/2013	10	JA0002462-7
83	Cashman's Reply in Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	07/02/2013	10	JA0002475-8
84	Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial, Pre-Trial/Calendar Call	09/06/2013	10	JA0002488-9
85	Cashman's Response to Mojave's Counterclaim (Filed in A653029)	09/12/2013	10	JA0002491-9
86	Order Granting Cashman's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	09/20/2013	10	JA0002496-9

	1	87
	2	
	3	
	4	
	5	
	6	0.0
	7	88
	8	
	9	
	10	89
	11	
٥	12	90
	13	
ZILLO LLOYE	14	91
PEZZII	15	-
_	16	92
	17	J 2
	18	92.J01
	19	to
	20	92.J65
	21	72.303
	22	93
	23	93
	24	
	25	
	26	0.1
	27	94
	28	

87	Notice of Entry of	09/24/2013	10-	JA0002498-
	Order Granting Cashman's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant		11	2502
	to NRS 108.2275			
88	Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial, Pre-Trial/Calendar Call	10/1/2013	11	JA0002503-05
89	Defendants' Trial Brief	01/16/2014	11	JA0002506-33
90	Plaintiff's Trial Brief	01/16/2014	11	JA0002534-59
91	Joint Pretrial Memorandum	01/16/2014	11	JA0002560-79
92	Joint Trial Exhibit Index	01/21/2014	11	JA0002580-82
92.J01 to 92.J65	Joint Trial Exhibits	01/21/2014	11- 27	JA0002583- 6552
93	Non-Jury Trial Transcripts (for January 21, 2014 through January 24, 2014)	01/31/2014	27- 29	JA0006553- 7098
94	Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and Motion	03/20/2014	29	JA0007099- 7112

Δ
>
0
\preceq
_
0
\preceq
_
7
N
ᄴ
-

	for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Ch. 108			
95	Appendix to Exhibits to Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Ch. 108	03/20/2014	29- 30	JA0007113- 7359
96	Opposition to Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Ch. 108	04/15/2014	30- 31	JA0007360- 7693
97	Reply to Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Ch. 108	04/23/2014	31	JA0007694- 7707
98	Cashman's Reply in Support of Motion for Attorneys' Fees	05/05/2014	31	JA0007708-13
99	Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	05/05/2014	31	JA0007714-29

<u>_</u>	2
<u>C</u>)
2	<u> </u>
17	7 7 7
П	<u>-</u>

100	Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	05/06/2014	31	JA0007730-47
101	Memorandum of Costs and Disbursements	05/13/2014	31	JA0007748-50
102	Notice of Appeal	05/30/2014	32	JA0007751-72
103	Case Appeal Statement	06/05/2014	32	JA0007773-76
104	Decision and Order	08/04/2014	32	JA0007777-81
105	Notice of Entry of Decision and Order	08/13/2014	32	JA0007782-88
106	Judgment	08/18/2014	32	JA0007789-91
107	Notice of Entry of Judgment	08/21/2014	32	JA0007792-96
108	Order Denying Cashman's Request for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020	09/02/2014	32	JA0007797-98
109	Notice of Entry of Order Denying Cashman's Request for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020	09/02/2014	32	JA0007799- 7804

110	Errata to Notice of Entry of Order Denying Cashman's Request for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020	09/02/2014	32	JA0007804-12
111	Notice of Appeal	09/02/2014	32	JA0007813-29
112	Case Appeal Statement	09/11/2014	32	JA0007830-33
113	Stipulation and Order for Dismissal of Defendants Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America with Prejudice	05/08/2015	32	JA0007834-36
114	Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order for Dismissal of Defendants Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America with Prejudice	05/11/2015	32	JA0007837-42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (ALPHABETICAL)

Tab No.	Description	Filed	Vol. No.	Page(s)
6	Acceptance of Service	10/10/2011	1	JA00053
13	Acceptance of Service (Filed in A653029)	01/18/2012	1	JA000119-22
64	Acceptance of Services for LWTIC Successor, LLC, FC/LW Vegas, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, and QH Las Vegas, LLC	01/22/2013	5	JA0001206-13
53	Affidavit of Brian Bugni in support of Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	11/02/2012	5	JA0001084-85
54	Affidavit of Nancy Briseno-Rivero in support of Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	11/02/2012	5	JA0001086-87
14	Affidavit of Service	01/19/2012	1	JA000123-25

19	Affidavit of Service	03/01/2012	1	JA000147-49
22	Affidavit of Service	04/30/2012	2	JA000262-65
3	Affidavits of Service on Angelo Carvalho and Janel Rennie aka Janel Carvalho	09/29/2011	1	JA00028 - 33
47	Amended Affidavit of Service	10/17/2012	4	JA000890
8	Amended Answer to Second Amended Complaint, Counterclaim and Crossclaim	10/27/2011	1	JA00076-97
2	Amended Complaint	07/25/2011	1	JA00010 - 27
17	Answer to Complaint (Filed in A653029)	02/02/2012	1	JA000135-44
65	Answer to Fourth Amended Complaint, Counterclaim and Crossclaim	02/07/2013	5	JA0001214-4
7	Answer to Second Amended Complaint, Counterclaim and	10/26/2011	1	JA00054-75

	Crossclaim			
95	Appendix to Exhibits to Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Ch. 108	03/20/2014	29-30	JA0007113- 7359
42	Case Appeal Statement	09/18/2012	3	JA000701-03
103	Case Appeal Statement	06/05/2014	32	JA0007773-76
112	Case Appeal Statement	09/11/2014	32	JA0007830-33
29	Cashman's Answer to Counterclaim	07/20/2012	2	JA000359-63
80	Cashman's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	05/31/2013	10	JA0002414-40
37	Cashman's Motion for Reconsideration of Order Granting in Part Counterclaimants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes or	08/29/2012	2	JA000439-66

	1	
	2	
	3	
	4	
	5	
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
Δ	12	
 	13	
- O	14	
ZZILLC	15	
Ш	16	
	17	
	18	
	19	
	20	
	21	
	22	
	23	
	24	
	25	
	26	
	27	

	Alternatively Motion for Clarification and Request for OST			
67	Cashman's Motion for Summary Judgment on the Payment Bond Claim	02/25/2013	7	JA0001356- 1520
45	Cashman's Motion to Stay or Suspend Order Granting in Part Counterclaimants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes or Alternatively Motion for Clarification and Request for OST	09/28/2012	4	JA000858-84
43	Cashman's Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment of Surety Payment and License Bond Claims	09/19/2012	3-4	JA000704-853
49	Cashman's Opposition to Defendants'	10/25/2012	4-5	JA000905-1039

\cap
Ξ
Ō.
=
Ö
⊒
77
٣

	Motion to Expunge or Reduce			
30	Mechanic's Lien Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Injunctive Relief or Writ of Possession	07/26/2012	2	JA000364-97
21	Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment	04/23/2012	1-2	JA000204-61
68	Cashman's Opposition to QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor, LLC, and FC/LW Vegas Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment	03/06/2013	7	JA0001521- 1664
83	Cashman's Reply in Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	07/02/2013	10	JA0002475-87
55	Cashman's Reply in support of Countermotion for Summary	11/02/2012	5	JA0001088- 1101

	Judgment			
98	Cashman's Reply in Support of Motion for Attorneys' Fees	05/05/2014	31	JA0007708-13
72	Cashman's Reply to its Motion for Summary Judgment on the Payment Bond Claim	04/05/2013	9	JA0002066-94
48	Cashman's Reply to its Motion to Stay or Suspend Order Granting in Part Counterclaimants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes or Alternatively Motion for Clarification and Request for OST	10/22/2012	4	JA000891-904
10	Cashman's Response to Mojave's Counterclaim	11/21/2011	1	JA000100-03
85	Cashman's Response to Mojave's Counterclaim (Filed in A653029)	09/12/2013	10	JA0002491-95

70	Cashman's Supplement to its Countermotion for Summary Judgment on its Payment Bond and Mechanic's Lien Claims	03/18/2013	8	JA0001783- 1893
63	Certificate of Service for Fourth Amended Complaint	01/17/2013	5	JA0001204-05
1	Complaint	06/03/2011	1	JA00001- 9
11	Complaint (Filed in A653029)	12/09/2011	1	JA000104-11
28	Counterclaimants' Motion for Mandatory Injunction to Procure Codes on OST or in the Alternative Application for Writ of Possession	07/18/2012	2	JA000332-58
104	Decision and Order	08/04/2014	32	JA0007777-81
27	Defendants' Answer to Third Amended Complaint,	06/28/2012	2	JA000305-31

	Counterclaim, and Cross Claim			
20	Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	03/09/2012	1	JA000150-203
38	Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment of Surety Payment and License Bond Claims	08/30/2012	2	JA000467-98
41	Defendants' Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	09/17/2012	3	JA000620-700
69	Defendants' Opposition to Cashman's Motion for Summary Judgment on the Payment Bond Claim	03/15/2013	7-8	JA0001665- 1782
46	Defendants' Opposition to Cashman's Motion to Stay or Suspend Order Granting in Part Counterclaimants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes or Alternatively	10/01/2012	4	JA000885-89

	Motion for			
	Clarification and Request for OST			
23	Defendants' Reply to Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment	05/02/2012	2	JA000266-75
71	Defendants' Supplement to Motion to Expunge Lien and Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment as to Lien and Bond Claims	04/02/2012	8-9	JA0001894- 2065
89	Defendants' Trial Brief	01/16/2014	11	JA0002506-33
9	Errata to Amended Answer to Second Amended Complaint, Counterclaim and Crossclaim	11/10/2011	1	JA00098-99
110	Errata to Notice of Entry of Order Denying Cashman's Request for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020	09/02/2014	32	JA0007804-12

S	2
	ן נ
<u>C</u>)
11/13	77-
Δ	_

5	Errata to Second Amended Complaint	10/10/2011	1	JA00051-52
99	Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	05/05/2014	31	JA0007714-2
34	Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Based upon Counterclaimants Motion to Procure Codes	08/10/2012	2	JA000414-16
61	Fourth Amended Complaint	01/10/2013	5	JA0001154-72
91	Joint Pretrial Memorandum	01/16/2014	11	JA0002560-79
92	Joint Trial Exhibit Index	01/21/2014	11	JA0002580-8
92.J01 to 92.J65	Joint Trial Exhibits	01/21/2014	11- 27	JA0002583- 6552
106	Judgment	08/18/2014	32	JA0007789-91
101	Memorandum of Costs and Disbursements	05/13/2014	31	JA0007748-50
94	Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP	03/20/2014	29	JA0007099- 7112

	60(b) and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Ch. 108			
50	Motion to Amend Complaint	10/31/2012	5	JA0001040-76
12	Motion to Consolidate (re: Case A653029)	01/11/2012	1	JA000112-18
93	Non-Jury Trial Transcripts (for January 21, 2014 through January 24, 2014)	01/31/2014	27- 29	JA0006553- 7098
40	Notice of Appeal	09/13/2012	3	JA00610-19
102	Notice of Appeal	05/30/2014	32	JA0007751-72
111	Notice of Appeal	09/02/2014	32	JA0007813-29
105	Notice of Entry of Decision and Order	08/13/2014	32	JA0007782-88
76	Notice of Entry of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment of Surety Payment and License Bond Claims and Cashman's Countermotion for	05/06/2013	10	JA0002390-95

	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
_	12
<u> </u>	13
	14
7711	15
7	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26

	Summary Judgment			
100	Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	05/06/2014	31	JA0007730-47
35	Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Based upon Counterclaimants Motion to Procure Codes	08/13/2012	2	JA000417-22
107	Notice of Entry of Judgment	08/21/2014	32	JA0007792-96
77	Notice of Entry of Order Denying Cashman's Motion for Summary Judgment on Defendants' Payment Bond Claim	05/06/2013	10	JA0002396- 2401
109	Notice of Entry of Order Denying Cashman's Request for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020	09/02/2014	32	JA0007799- 7804
26	Notice of Entry of Order Denying Defendants'	05/25/2012	2	JA000300-04

_	
9	
Ó	
Ⅎ	
0	
⊒	
77	
PE	

	Motion for Summary Judgment without Prejudice			
78	Notice of Entry of Order Denying Mojave's Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	05/06/2013	10	JA0002402-07
79	Notice of Entry of Order Denying QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor, LLC, and FC/LW Vegas Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment	05/06/2013	10	JA0002408-13
87	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Cashman's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	09/24/2013	10- 11	JA0002498- 2502
25	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Cashman's Motion to Amend Complaint	05/25/2012	2	JA000295-99

_	
	١
>	_
7	
C	,
_	ı
_	
	•
C	,
_	į
=	4
7	j
'n	j
ш	ì
Δ	_
_	_

52	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Cashman's Motion to Stay or Suspend Order Granting in Part Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes	11/02/2012	5	JA0001079-8
60	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Motion to Amend Complaint	01/09/2013	5	JA0001149-53
16	Notice of Entry of Order Granting Motion to Consolidate (Filed in A653029)	02/02/2012	1	JA000129-34
114	Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order for Dismissal of Defendants Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America with Prejudice	05/11/2015	32	JA0007837-42
57	Notice of Posting Bond	11/07/2012	5	JA0001112-1

_)
>	-
C)
_	4
_	•
C)
_	į
=	=
1	i
ü	i
죠	_

44	Notice of Posting Cost Bond	09/19/2012	4	JA000854-57
33	Notice of Posting Security Bond	08/09/2012	2	JA000407-13
82	Opposition to Cashman's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	06/20/2013	10	JA0002462-
39	Opposition to Cashman's Motion for Reconsideration of Order Granting in Part Counter- claimants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes or Alternatively Motion for Clarification and Request for OST	09/07/2012	2-3	JA000499-60
96	Opposition to Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Ch. 108	04/15/2014	30- 31	JA0007360- 7693
58	Opposition to Motion to Amend Complaint	11/19/2012	5	JA0001117-2

	1 2 3 4	108	Order Denying Cashman's Request for Costs Pursuant to NRS 18.020	09/02/2014	32	JA0007797-98
	5 6 7 8 9	86	Order Granting Cashman's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS 108.2275	09/20/2013	10	JA0002496-97
PEZZILLO LLOYD	11 12 13 14 15 16	51	Order Granting Cashman's Motion to Stay or Suspend Order Granting in Part Motion for Preliminary Injunction to Procure Codes	11/02/2012	5	JA0001077-78
	17 18 19 20	75	Order Rescheduling Pretrial/Calendar Call	04/17/2013	10	JA0002388-89
	21 22 23	18	Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial, Pre-Trial/Calendar Call	02/21/2012	1	JA000145-46
	24252627	32	Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial, Pre-Trial/Calendar Call	08/06/2012	2	JA000405-06
	28					

-xxxvi-

84	Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial, Pre-Trial/Calendar Call	09/06/2013	10	JA0002488-90
88	Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial, Pre-Trial/Calendar Call	10/1/2013	11	JA0002503-05
90	Plaintiff's Trial Brief	01/16/2014	11	JA0002534-59
66	QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor, LLC, and FC/LW Vegas Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment	02/07/2013	5-6	JA0001241- 1355
74	QH Las Vegas, LLC, PQ Las Vegas, LLC, LWTIC Successor, LLC, and FC/LW Vegas Reply to their Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion for Summary Judgment	04/05/2013	9- 10	JA0002102- 2387
81	QH Las Vegas, PQ Las Vegas, LWITC Successor and FC/LW Vegas'	06/11/2013	10	JA0002441-61

-xxxvii-

Δ
$\overline{\mathbf{z}}$
Q
ᅼ
0
\preceq
7
N
ш
◮

	Answer to Fourth Amended Complaint			
59	Reply in Support of Motion to Amend Complaint	12/17/2012	5	JA0001127-48
31	Reply to Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Injunctive Relief or Writ of Possession	07/31/2012	2	JA000398-404
97	Reply to Cashman's Opposition to Motion for Relief Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Pursuant to NRS Ch. 108	04/23/2014	31	JA0007694- 7707
56	Reply to Cashman's Opposition to Motion to Expunge or Reduce Mechanic's Lien	11/02/2012	5	JA0001102-11
15	Scheduling Order	01/31/2012	1	JA000126-28
4	Second Amended Complaint	09/30/2011	1	JA00034-50
113	Stipulation and Order for	05/08/2015	32	JA0007834-36

Ω
\sim
\preceq
\overline{c}
\exists
7
EZ
△

	Dismissal of Defendants Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America with Prejudice			
73	Supplement to Cashman's Supplement to its Countermotion for Summary Judgment on its Payment Bond and Mechanic's Lien Claims	04/05/2013	9	JA0002095- 2101
24	Third Amended Complaint	05/24/2012	2	JA000276-94
36	Transcript of Proceedings for August 3, 2012	08/22/2012	2	JA000423-38
62	Transcript of Proceedings for November 9, 2012	01/11/2013	5	JA0001173- 1203